
Town of Trumbull 
CONNECTICUT 

www.trumbull-ct.gov 

TOWN HALL TELEPHONE 
Trumbull (203) 452-5000 

AGENDA No. 893 

I CALL TO ORDER  DATE:     February 2, 2026 
II MOMENT OF SILENCE  TIME:     7:30 p.m. 
III PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  PLACE:  Town Hall 
IV ROLL CALL 
V PUBLIC COMMENT 
VI APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
VII NEW BUSINESS 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Town Council of the Town of Trumbull will hold a meeting 
at the Town Hall on February 2, 2026, at 7:30 p.m., with respect to the following proposed 
resolutions: 

RECOGNITION: Rob Librandi for Earning the Ultimate Breaker Award at the World Martial 
Arts Games 

1. RESOLUTION TC31-20: To consider and act upon a resolution which would appoint
________________ as a member of the Police Commission for a term extending to the
first Monday of December 2030 as recommended by the First Selectman. (Baldwin)
(R&R)

2. RESOLUTION TC31-21: To consider and act upon a resolution which would appoint
________________ as a member of the Police Commission for a term extending to the
first Monday of December 2029 as recommended by the First Selectman. (Magliocco)
(R&R)

3. RESOLUTION TC31-22: To consider and act upon a resolution which would appoint
________________ as a member of the Police Commission for a term extending to the
first Monday of December 2028 as recommended by the First Selectman. (Trefz) (R&R)

4. RESOLUTION TC31-23: To consider and act upon a resolution which would designate
Siena Research Institute as the consultant to conduct a survey of Trumbull residents to
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gather resident input that will inform evaluation, planning, and next steps related to a 
potential senior and/or community center. (Public Works) 

5. RESOLUTION TC31-24: RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $6,470,000 FOR THE
TRUMBULL BOARD OF EDUCATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-2027
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $6,470,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO
MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE
MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE (Finance)

6. RESOLUTION TC31-25: RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $14,620,000 FOR THE
TRUMBULL (TOWN) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-2027 AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $14,620,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO
MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE
MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE (Finance)

VIII ADJOURNMENT 
COPY OF THE RESOLUTION ATTACHED HERETO 
Ashley Gaudiano, Trumbull Town Council Chairman 
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RESOLUTIONS 

1. RESOLUTION TC31-20: BE IT RESOLVED, That the First Selectman having
recommended the appointment of ____________ as a member of the Police Commission,
________________ be and the same is hereby appointed as a member of the Police
Commission for a term extending to the first Monday of December 2030.

2. RESOLUTION TC31-21: BE IT RESOLVED, That the First Selectman having
recommended the appointment of ____________ as a member of the Police Commission,
________________ be and the same is hereby appointed as a member of the Police
Commission for a term extending to the first Monday of December 2029.

3. RESOLUTION TC31-22: BE IT RESOLVED, That the First Selectman having
recommended the appointment of ____________ as a member of the Police Commission,
________________ be and the same is hereby appointed as a member of the Police
Commission for a term extending to the first Monday of December 2028.

4. RESOLUTION TC31-23: BE IT RESOLVED, That Siena Research Institute is hereby
designated as the consultant to conduct a survey of Trumbull residents to gather resident
input that will inform evaluation, planning, and next steps related to a potential senior
and/or community center.

5. RESOLUTION TC31-24: RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $6,470,000 FOR THE
TRUMBULL BOARD OF EDUCATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-
2027 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $6,470,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN
TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF
THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE (Full
Resolution Attached)

6. RESOLUTION TC31-25: RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $14,620,000 FOR THE
TRUMBULL (TOWN) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-2027 AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $14,620,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO
MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE
MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE (Full Resolution
Attached)

3



FULL RESOLUTIONS 

RESOLUTION TC31-24: 

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $6,470,000 FOR THE 
TRUMBULL BOARD OF EDUCATION CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-2027 AND AUTHORIZING THE 
ISSUANCE OF $6,470,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET 
SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE 
THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS 
FOR SUCH PURPOSE 

RESOLVED: 

Section 1.  The sum of $6,470,000 is hereby appropriated by the Town of Trumbull, 
Connecticut (the “Town”) for the planning, acquisition, upgrades, replacement and construction 
of school projects comprising the Trumbull Board of Education Capital Improvement Plan 2026-
2027, as adopted and amended by the Town Council from time to time, and consisting of 
improvements to various school facilities, and fleet acquisition and maintenance, as defined in 
the plan, and for appurtenances, equipment and services related thereto, as listed below, and for 
related legal, consulting, advisory and administrative fees and expenses and costs of issuance 
related thereto, said appropriation being inclusive of any and all State and Federal grants-in-aid 
thereof (the “Projects”): 

Project Amount 
Madison Middle School $    240,638 
Middlebrook Elementary School 183,000 
Daniels Farm Elementary School   1,673,944 
Jane Ryan Elementary School 94,996 
Booth Hill Elementary School 86,964 
Tashua Elementary School 87,000 
Frenchtown Elementary School 883,910 
Trumbull Agriscience & Biotechnology Center 119,948 
Trumbull High School 1,754,269 
Long Hill Administrative Building 1,129,600 
Fleet 149,000 
Costs of Issuance             66,731 
   $6,470,000.00 

 
Section 2.  The balance of any appropriation for any Project, or the proceeds of any 

bonds authorized hereby, which is not required to meet the actual cost of the Project may be 
transferred by the First Selectman, upon approval of the Town Council, to meet the actual cost of 
any other public improvement of the Town (including Projects authorized hereby and capital projects 
authorized by prior and future capital resolutions) for which an appropriation and bond authorization 

4



has been adopted; provided that the aggregate amount of the appropriation and bonds authorized 
pursuant to such transfer shall not exceed 10% of the CIP funding by purpose as last approved by 
the Town Council. 

Section 3. To meet said appropriation $6,470,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof 
as shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the maximum maturity 
permitted by the General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, as amended from time to time 
(the “Connecticut General Statutes”). Said bonds may be issued in one or more series as determined 
by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, provided that the total amount of bonds to be issued 
shall not be less than an amount which will provide funds sufficient, with other funds available for 
such purpose, to pay the principal of and the interest on all temporary borrowings in anticipation of 
the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds outstanding at the time of the issuance thereof, and to pay 
for the administrative, financing, legal and other costs of issuance of such bonds. The bonds shall be 
in the denomination of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, be issued in fully registered form, be 
executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the facsimile or manual signatures of the First 
Selectman and the Town Treasurer, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified by a bank 
or trust company, which bank or trust company may be designated the registrar and transfer agent, 
be payable at a bank or trust company, and be approved as to their legality by Robinson & Cole LLP, 
Hartford, Connecticut. The bonds shall be general obligations of the Town and each of the bonds 
shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that 
such bond is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and the full faith and credit of 
the Town are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and interest thereon. The aggregate 
principal amount of the bonds of each series to be issued, the annual installments of principal, 
redemption provisions, if any, the certifying, registrar and transfer agent and paying agent, the 
date, time of issue and sale and other terms, details and particulars of such bonds, including the 
approval of the rate or rates of interest, shall be determined by the First Selectman and the Town 
Treasurer, in accordance with the Connecticut General Statutes. 

Section 4.  Said bonds shall be sold by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, in 
a competitive offering or by negotiation, in their discretion. If sold in a competitive offering, the 
bonds shall be sold at not less than par and accrued interest on the basis of the lowest net or true 
interest cost to the Town. A notice of sale or a summary thereof describing the bonds and setting 
forth the terms and conditions of the sale shall be published at least five days in advance of the 
sale in a recognized publication carrying municipal bond notices and devoted primarily to financial 
news and the subject of state and municipal bonds. If the bonds are sold by negotiation, the 
purchase agreement shall be approved by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer. 

Section 5.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer are authorized to make 
temporary borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds. Notes evidencing 
such borrowings shall be signed by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, have the seal of 
the Town affixed, be payable at a bank or trust company designated by the First Selectman and the 
Town Treasurer, be approved as to their legality by Robinson & Cole LLP, Hartford, Connecticut 
and be certified by a bank or trust company designated by the First Selectman and the Town 
Treasurer, pursuant to Section 7-373 of the Connecticut General Statutes. The notes shall be issued 
with maturity dates which comply with the provisions of the Connecticut General Statutes 
governing the issuance of such notes. The notes shall be general obligations of the Town and each 
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of the notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied 
with, that such note is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith 
and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and the interest thereon. 
The net interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and the expense of preparing, issuing 
and marketing, to the extent paid from the proceeds of such renewals or said bonds, shall be included 
as a cost of the Projects. Upon the sale of the bonds, the proceeds thereof, to the extent required, 
shall be applied forthwith to the payment of the principal of and the interest on any such notes then 
outstanding or shall be deposited with a bank or trust company in trust for such purpose. 

Section 6.  The Town hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of 
the Federal Income Tax Regulations, Title 26 (the "Regulations"), to reimburse expenditures paid 
sixty days prior to and any time after the date of passage of this resolution in the maximum amount 
of the Projects with the proceeds of bonds, notes, or other tax-exempt obligations ("Tax-Exempt 
Obligations”) authorized to be issued by the Town. The Tax-Exempt Obligations shall be issued to 
reimburse such expenditures not later than eighteen (18) months after the later of the date of the 
expenditure or the substantial completion of the Projects, or such later date the Regulations may 
authorize. The Town hereby certifies that the intention to reimburse as expressed herein is based 
upon its reasonable expectations as of this date. The Director of Finance or her designee is authorized 
to pay Project expenses in accordance herewith pending the issuance of the Tax-Exempt Obligations. 

Section 7.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer are hereby authorized, on 
behalf of the Town, to enter into agreements or otherwise covenant for the benefit of bondholders 
to provide information on an annual or other periodic basis to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking 
Board (the “MSRB”) and to provide notices to the MSRB of certain events as enumerated in 
Securities and Exchange Commission Exchange Act Rule 15c2-12, as amended, as may be 
necessary, appropriate or desirable to effect the sale of the bonds and notes authorized by this 
resolution. Any agreements or representations to provide information to MSRB made prior hereto 
are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved. 

Section 8.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, or either of them, are hereby 
authorized, on behalf of the Town, to enter into any other agreements, instruments, documents and 
certificates, including tax and investment agreements, for the consummation of the transactions 
contemplated by this resolution.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, or either of them, 
are hereby authorized, on behalf of the Town, to apply for and accept any and all Federal and State 
loans and/or grants-in-aid of the Project, to expend said funds in accordance with the terms hereof, 
and in connection therewith to contract in the name of the Town with engineers, contractors and 
others.  

Section 9. The Board of Education is authorized in the name and on behalf of the Town 
to (a) prepare schematic drawings and outline specifications for the Projects and (b) apply to the 
Commissioner of Administrative Services for and accept or reject grants for the Projects. 
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RESOLUTION TC31-25: 

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $14,620,000 FOR THE 
TRUMBULL (TOWN) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-
2027 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $14,620,000 
BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION 
AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF 
TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE 

RESOLVED: 

Section 1.  The sum of $14,620,000 is hereby appropriated by the Town of Trumbull, 
Connecticut (the “Town”) for the planning, acquisition and construction of the various projects 
comprising the Trumbull (Town) Capital Improvement Plan 2026-2027, as adopted and amended 
by the Town Council from time to time, and consisting of: (i) Roadways, (ii) Public Facilities, 
(iii) Park Improvements, (iv) Fleet and Equipment, (v) other projects, including Engineering and 
Economic Development, and (vi) Enterprise (WPCA); and including appurtenances, equipment 
and services related thereto, as listed below, and for related legal, consulting, advisory and 
administrative fees and expenses and costs of issuance related thereto, said appropriation being 
exclusive of and in addition to any and all State and Federal grants-in-aid thereof (the “Projects”): 

Project Amount 
Roadways $       5,381,173 
Public Facilities 2,737,450 
Park Improvements 539,516 
Fleet and Equipment  1,556,297 
Other (Engineering and Economic Development) 1,560,000 
Enterprise (WPCA)      2,700,000 
Costs of Issuance             145,564 
 $14,620,000.00 

Section 2.  The balance of any appropriation for any Project, or the proceeds of any 
bonds authorized hereby, which is not required to meet the actual cost of the Project may be 
transferred by the First Selectman, upon approval of the Town Council, to meet the actual cost of 
any other public improvement of the Town (including Projects authorized hereby and capital projects 
authorized by prior and future capital resolutions) for which an appropriation and bond authorization 
has been adopted; provided that the aggregate amount of the appropriation and bonds authorized 
pursuant to such transfer shall not exceed 10% of the CIP funding by purpose as last approved by 
the Town Council. 

Section 3. To meet said appropriation $14,620,000 bonds of the Town or so much 
thereof as shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the maximum 
maturity permitted by the General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, as amended from time 
to time (the “Connecticut General Statutes”). Said bonds may be issued in one or more series as 
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determined by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, provided that the total amount of bonds 
to be issued shall not be less than an amount which will provide funds sufficient, with other funds 
available for such purpose, to pay the principal of and the interest on all temporary borrowings in 
anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds outstanding at the time of the issuance 
thereof, and to pay for the administrative, financing, legal and other costs of issuance of such bonds. 
The bonds shall be in the denomination of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, be issued in fully 
registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the facsimile or manual 
signatures of the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, 
be certified by a bank or trust company, which bank or trust company may be designated the registrar 
and transfer agent, be payable at a bank or trust company, and be approved as to their legality by 
Robinson & Cole LLP, Hartford, Connecticut. The bonds shall be general obligations of the Town 
and each of the bonds shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly 
complied with, that such bond is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and the full 
faith and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and interest 
thereon. The aggregate principal amount of the bonds of each series to be issued, the annual 
installments of principal, redemption provisions, if any, the certifying, registrar and transfer agent 
and paying agent, the date, time of issue and sale and other terms, details and particulars of such 
bonds, including the approval of the rate or rates of interest, shall be determined by the First 
Selectman and the Town Treasurer, in accordance with the Connecticut General Statutes. 

Section 4.  Said bonds shall be sold by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, in 
a competitive offering or by negotiation, in their discretion. If sold in a competitive offering, the 
bonds shall be sold at not less than par and accrued interest on the basis of the lowest net or true 
interest cost to the Town. A notice of sale or a summary thereof describing the bonds and setting 
forth the terms and conditions of the sale shall be published at least five days in advance of the 
sale in a recognized publication carrying municipal bond notices and devoted primarily to financial 
news and the subject of state and municipal bonds. If the bonds are sold by negotiation, the 
purchase agreement shall be approved by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer. 

Section 5.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer are authorized to make 
temporary borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds. Notes evidencing 
such borrowings shall be signed by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, have the seal of 
the Town affixed, be payable at a bank or trust company designated by the First Selectman and the 
Town Treasurer, be approved as to their legality by Robinson & Cole LLP, Hartford, Connecticut 
and be certified by a bank or trust company designated by the First Selectman and the Town 
Treasurer, pursuant to Section 7-373 of the Connecticut General Statutes. The notes shall be issued 
with maturity dates which comply with the provisions of the Connecticut General Statutes 
governing the issuance of such notes. The notes shall be general obligations of the Town and each 
of the notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied 
with, that such note is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith 
and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and the interest thereon. 
The net interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and the expense of preparing, issuing 
and marketing, to the extent paid from the proceeds of such renewals or said bonds, shall be included 
as a cost of the Projects. Upon the sale of the bonds, the proceeds thereof, to the extent required, 
shall be applied forthwith to the payment of the principal of and the interest on any such notes then 
outstanding or shall be deposited with a bank or trust company in trust for such purpose. 
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Section 6.  The Town hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of 
the Federal Income Tax Regulations, Title 26 (the "Regulations"), to reimburse expenditures paid 
sixty days prior to and any time after the date of passage of this resolution in the maximum amount 
of the Projects with the proceeds of bonds, notes, or other tax-exempt obligations ("Tax-Exempt 
Obligations”) authorized to be issued by the Town. The Tax-Exempt Obligations shall be issued to 
reimburse such expenditures not later than eighteen (18) months after the later of the date of the 
expenditure or the substantial completion of the Projects, or such later date the Regulations may 
authorize. The Town hereby certifies that the intention to reimburse as expressed herein is based 
upon its reasonable expectations as of this date. The Director of Finance or her designee is authorized 
to pay Project expenses in accordance herewith pending the issuance of the Tax-Exempt Obligations. 

Section 7.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer are hereby authorized, on 
behalf of the Town, to enter into agreements or otherwise covenant for the benefit of bondholders 
to provide information on an annual or other periodic basis to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking 
Board (the “MSRB”) and to provide notices to the MSRB of certain events as enumerated in 
Securities and Exchange Commission Exchange Act Rule 15c2-12, as amended, as may be 
necessary, appropriate or desirable to effect the sale of the bonds and notes authorized by this 
resolution. Any agreements or representations to provide information to MSRB made prior hereto 
are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved. 

Section 8.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, or either of them, are hereby 
authorized, on behalf of the Town, to enter into any other agreements, instruments, documents and 
certificates, including tax and investment agreements, for the consummation of the transactions 
contemplated by this resolution.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, or either of them, 
are hereby authorized, on behalf of the Town, to apply for and accept any and all Federal and State 
loans and/or grants-in-aid of the Project, to expend said funds in accordance with the terms hereof, 
and in connection therewith to contract in the name of the Town with engineers, contractors and 
others.  
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TOWN OF TRUMBULL 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
BOARD OF FINANCE 

DATE:    January 15, 2026
TIME:    7:00 P.M. 
PLACE:   Council Chambers

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

INTERNAL AUDITOR – Rebeca Lopez (to follow)

TOWN TREASURER’S REPORT – Anthony Musto (to follow)

01-26-01 – Bonding Resolution – Board of Education –  $6,470,000

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $6,470,000 FOR THE TRUMBULL BOARD OF EDUCATION 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-2027 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF 
$6,470,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE 
ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH 
PURPOSE 

01-26-02 – Bonding Resolution – Town of Trumbull –  $15,620,000

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $15,620,000 FOR THE TRUMBULL (TOWN) CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-2027 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $15,620,000 
BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE 
THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE 

DISCUSSION ITEMS
• Year to date budget report - Expenditures FY 2026

• Year to date budget report - Revenues FY 2026

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – December 17, 2025 

ADJOURNMENT 
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RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $6,470,000 FOR THE TRUMBULL 
BOARD OF EDUCATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-
2027 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $6,470,000 BONDS 
OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING 
THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY 
BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE 

RESOLVED: 

Section 1.  The sum of $6,470,000 is hereby appropriated by the Town of Trumbull, 
Connecticut (the “Town”) for the planning, acquisition, upgrades, replacement and construction of school 
projects comprising the Trumbull Board of Education Capital Improvement Plan 2026-2027, as adopted 
and amended by the Town Council from time to time, and consisting of improvements to various school 
facilities, and fleet acquisition and maintenance, as defined in the plan, and for appurtenances, equipment 
and services related thereto, as listed below, and for related legal, consulting, advisory and administrative 
fees and expenses and costs of issuance related thereto, said appropriation being inclusive of any and all 
State and Federal grants-in-aid thereof (the “Projects”): 

Project Amount 
Madison Middle School $    240,638 
Middlebrook Elementary School 183,000 
Daniels Farm Elementary School   1,673,944 
Jane Ryan Elementary School 94,996 
Booth Hill Elementary School 86,964 
Tashua Elementary School 87,000 
Frenchtown Elementary School 883,910 
Trumbull Agriscience & Biotechnology Center 119,948 
Trumbull High School 1,754,269 
Long Hill Administrative Building 1,129,600 
Fleet 149,000 
Costs of Issuance             66,731 
   $6,470,000.00 

 
Section 2.  The balance of any appropriation for any Project, or the proceeds of any bonds 

authorized hereby, which is not required to meet the actual cost of the Project may be transferred by the First 
Selectman, upon approval of the Town Council, to meet the actual cost of any other public improvement of 
the Town (including Projects authorized hereby and capital projects authorized by prior and future capital 
resolutions) for which an appropriation and bond authorization has been adopted; provided that the aggregate 
amount of the appropriation and bonds authorized pursuant to such transfer shall not exceed 10% of the CIP 
funding by purpose as last approved by the Town Council. 

Section 3. To meet said appropriation $6,470,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof as 
shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the maximum maturity permitted 
by the General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, as amended from time to time (the “Connecticut 
General Statutes”). Said bonds may be issued in one or more series as determined by the First Selectman and 
the Town Treasurer, provided that the total amount of bonds to be issued shall not be less than an amount 
which will provide funds sufficient, with other funds available for such purpose, to pay the principal of and 
the interest on all temporary borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds outstanding 
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at the time of the issuance thereof, and to pay for the administrative, financing, legal and other costs of issuance 
of such bonds. The bonds shall be in the denomination of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, be issued in 
fully registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the facsimile or manual signatures 
of the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified by a 
bank or trust company, which bank or trust company may be designated the registrar and transfer agent, be 
payable at a bank or trust company, and be approved as to their legality by Robinson & Cole LLP, Hartford, 
Connecticut. The bonds shall be general obligations of the Town and each of the bonds shall recite that 
every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such bond is within every 
debt and other limit prescribed by law, and the full faith and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment 
of the principal thereof and interest thereon. The aggregate principal amount of the bonds of each series to 
be issued, the annual installments of principal, redemption provisions, if any, the certifying, registrar and 
transfer agent and paying agent, the date, time of issue and sale and other terms, details and particulars of 
such bonds, including the approval of the rate or rates of interest, shall be determined by the First Selectman 
and the Town Treasurer, in accordance with the Connecticut General Statutes. 

Section 4.  Said bonds shall be sold by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, in a 
competitive offering or by negotiation, in their discretion. If sold in a competitive offering, the bonds shall 
be sold at not less than par and accrued interest on the basis of the lowest net or true interest cost to the 
Town. A notice of sale or a summary thereof describing the bonds and setting forth the terms and conditions 
of the sale shall be published at least five days in advance of the sale in a recognized publication carrying 
municipal bond notices and devoted primarily to financial news and the subject of state and municipal 
bonds. If the bonds are sold by negotiation, the purchase agreement shall be approved by the First Selectman 
and the Town Treasurer. 

Section 5.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer are authorized to make temporary 
borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds. Notes evidencing such borrowings 
shall be signed by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, have the seal of the Town affixed, be payable 
at a bank or trust company designated by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, be approved as to 
their legality by Robinson & Cole LLP, Hartford, Connecticut and be certified by a bank or trust company 
designated by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, pursuant to Section 7-373 of the Connecticut 
General Statutes. The notes shall be issued with maturity dates which comply with the provisions of the 
Connecticut General Statutes governing the issuance of such notes. The notes shall be general obligations of 
the Town and each of the notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly 
complied with, that such note is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith 
and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and the interest thereon. The net 
interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and the expense of preparing, issuing and marketing, 
to the extent paid from the proceeds of such renewals or said bonds, shall be included as a cost of the Projects. 
Upon the sale of the bonds, the proceeds thereof, to the extent required, shall be applied forthwith to the 
payment of the principal of and the interest on any such notes then outstanding or shall be deposited with a 
bank or trust company in trust for such purpose. 

Section 6.  The Town hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the 
Federal Income Tax Regulations, Title 26 (the "Regulations"), to reimburse expenditures paid sixty days prior 
to and any time after the date of passage of this resolution in the maximum amount of the Projects with the 
proceeds of bonds, notes, or other tax-exempt obligations ("Tax-Exempt Obligations”) authorized to be issued 
by the Town. The Tax-Exempt Obligations shall be issued to reimburse such expenditures not later than 
eighteen (18) months after the later of the date of the expenditure or the substantial completion of the Projects, 
or such later date the Regulations may authorize. The Town hereby certifies that the intention to reimburse as 
expressed herein is based upon its reasonable expectations as of this date. The Director of Finance or her 
designee is authorized to pay Project expenses in accordance herewith pending the issuance of the Tax-
Exempt Obligations. 
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Section 7.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer are hereby authorized, on behalf of 
the Town, to enter into agreements or otherwise covenant for the benefit of bondholders to provide 
information on an annual or other periodic basis to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the 
“MSRB”) and to provide notices to the MSRB of certain events as enumerated in Securities and Exchange 
Commission Exchange Act Rule 15c2-12, as amended, as may be necessary, appropriate or desirable to 
effect the sale of the bonds and notes authorized by this resolution. Any agreements or representations to 
provide information to MSRB made prior hereto are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved. 

Section 8.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, or either of them, are hereby 
authorized, on behalf of the Town, to enter into any other agreements, instruments, documents and 
certificates, including tax and investment agreements, for the consummation of the transactions 
contemplated by this resolution.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, or either of them, are hereby 
authorized, on behalf of the Town, to apply for and accept any and all Federal and State loans and/or grants-
in-aid of the Project, to expend said funds in accordance with the terms hereof, and in connection therewith 
to contract in the name of the Town with engineers, contractors and others.  

Section 9. The Board of Education is authorized in the name and on behalf of the Town to (a) 
prepare schematic drawings and outline specifications for the Projects and (b) apply to the Commissioner 
of Administrative Services for and accept or reject grants for the Projects. 
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Page 1 of 5 Summary

CY 2026

1yr Funding

Request

LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

2026

BONDING

REQUEST

BOF 

APPROVED

BOE  6,403,269       -                  -           -           6,403,269                   6,403,269      5,248,269      TRUE

TOTAL
 see note -a)

6,403,269$  -$              -$       -$       6,403,269$              6,403,269$  5,248,269$  TRUE

Financing Costs-1% 64,033$       52,483$       

Total Request 6,467,302$  5,300,752$  

Total Request rounded (nearest $5,000) 6,470,000$  5,305,000$  

NOTE: CY 2025 Approved column is only to show what was approved last year. If the individual projects were completed, they will not shown if no additional funding is needed.Therefore column total will not foot down.

BOARD OF EDUCATION - TOWN OF TRUMBULL 

ONE YEAR FUNDING REQUEST - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

as of 12/22/2025
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Page 3 of 5 Cap. Improvement Plan by Catego

CY 2025 CY 2025 CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026

5yr Capital Plan Other Funding Bond Total 5YR BOF

APPROVED (Grants/TAR/OPEX) Approval
Funding 

Approval

TC 

APPROVED

1yr. 

Funding

Request

LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND
BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

Board of Education

Hillcrest Middle School 5,381,486 -                            -   -                      -   -                    -   -                    -   -                    -   -
Madison Middle School 449,000 -   225,000         225,000 240,638 240,638 -                    -   - 240,638 240,638 240,638
Middlebrook Elementary 100,000 -   100,000         100,000 183,000 183,000 -                    -   - 183,000 183,000 128,000
Daniels Farm Elementary 1,729,000 -   1,275,000   1,275,000  1,673,944  1,673,944 -                    -   -  1,673,944  1,673,944 1,673,944
Jane Ryan Elementary -                                    -   20,000 20,000 94,996 94,996 -                    -   - 94,996 94,996 94,996
Booth Hill Elementary -                                    -   -                     -   86,964 86,964 -                    -   - 86,964 86,964 86,964
Tashua Elementary 2,525,000 -   385,000         385,000 87,000 87,000 -                    -   - 87,000 87,000 87,000
Frenchtown Elementary 450,000 -   450,000         450,000 901,810 883,910 -                    -   - 883,910 883,910 383,910
TECEC 360,000 -   360,000         360,000 -                    -   -                    -   -                    -   -                          -   
Agriscience High School 480,000 -   480,000         480,000 119,948 119,948 -                    -   - 119,948 119,948 119,948
Trumbull High School 2,050,000 -   2,250,000   2,250,000  3,185,528  1,754,269 -                    -   -  1,754,269  1,754,269 1,754,269
Equip and Infra Dist. Wide -                                    -   -                     -   -                    -   -                    -   -                    -   -                          -   
Long Hill Admin Building 600,000 -   150,000         150,000  1,129,600  1,129,600 -                    -   -  1,129,600  1,129,600 529,600
Bus Garage 80,000 -   80,000 80,000 -                    -   -                    -   -                    -   -                          -   
Fleet 160,000 -   160,000         160,000 149,000 149,000 -                    -   - 149,000 149,000 149,000

-                                    -   -                     -   -                    -   -                    -   -                    -   -                          -   
         14,364,486 -   5,935,000   5,935,000   7,852,428   6,403,269 -                      -   -     6,403,269   6,403,269 5,248,269 

CY 2025 Funding Sources CY2026 Funding Sources

TOAL BOE

G:\Board of Finance_Phyllis\Board of Finance_2026\A_January 2026\CIP 2026 Bond Funding request BOE 12.22.2025 approved by BOF 1.15.202616



Page 4 of 5 BOE

Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

BUILDING CATEGORY DESCRIPTION

CY2026

Funding

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

-                             -   

Madison Middle School HVAC Main Office RTU and media center Bond 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 85,000 

Madison Middle School Interior Elevator repair Bond 155,638 155,638 155,638 155,638 155,638 
-                             -   

240,638 240,638 -                               -   - 240,638 240,638 240,638 
-                             -   

Middlebrook Elementary On Site const Exterior Masonry Wall Replacement prev. year -                               -   

Middlebrook Elementary HVAC Unit Ventilator gym Bond 128,000 128,000 128,000 128,000 128,000 

Middlebrook Elementary Flooring
Main Office and Staff Room- Remove carpet and install 

LVT
Bond 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 -   

Middlebrook Elementary
Window 

treatments
Cafeteria and Gym - shades Bond 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 -   

                            -   -   
183,000 183,000 -                               -   - 183,000 183,000 128,000 

-                             -   

Daniels Farm Elementary
Cafeteria tables (21) Bond 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 

Daniels Farm Elementary Paving

Parking Lot - drainage and catch basins, Sidewalks, and 

Driveway Paving - Includes

$55k on south side sidewalk addition for ADA

Bond 950,000 950,000 950,000 950,000 950,000 

Daniels Farm Elementary On Site Const Rear ADA Ramp, railings, and stair replacement
Bond

200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 

Daniels Farm Elementary
HVAC

Install A/C in classrooms ( Split units /RTU package 

where applicable)
Bond 66,980 66,980 66,980 66,980 66,980 

Daniels Farm Elementary Life Safety Upgrade Fire Alarm panel Bond 14,964 14,964 14,964 14,964 14,964 

Daniels Farm Elementary
Electrical

Power Back-up Generator - needs panel and electrical 

upgrade
Bond 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 

-                             -   
1,673,944 1,673,944 -                               -   - 1,673,944 1,673,944 1,673,944 

-                               -   

Jane Ryan Elementary Elevator Upgrade power unit Bond 49,996 49,996 49,996 49,996 49,996 

Jane Ryan Elementary HVAC

Install A/C in classrooms ( Split units /RTU package 

where applicable)
Bond

45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 
-                               -   

94,996 94,996 -                                -   - 94,996 94,996 94,996 
-                             -   

Booth Hill Elementary Life Safety Upgrade Fire Alarm panel Bond 14,964 14,964 14,964 14,964 14,964 

Booth Hill Elementary HVAC 

Install A/C in classrooms ( Split units /RTU package 

where applicable)
Bond

72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 
-                               -   

86,964 86,964 -                               -   - 86,964 86,964 86,964 

-                               -   

Tashua Elementary FFE Cafeteria Tables - 21 Bond 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 

Tashua Elementary HVAC
Install A/C in classrooms ( Split units /RTU package 

where applicable)
Bond 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 

-                             -   
87,000 87,000 -                               -   - 87,000 87,000 87,000 

-                               -   

Frenchtown Elementary Paving Parking Lot and Driveway Paving Bond 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 

Frenchtown Elementary On Site Const Remaining site exploratory evaluation and drainage Bond 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 -   

Frenchtown Elementary Flooring

Cafeteria - floor tile is lifting up due to moisture in 

foundational concrete - includes

moisture barrier and new tile.

Bond 65,810 65,810 65,810 65,810 65,810 

Frenchtown Elementary concrete Sidewalk left north side rear Bond 86,000 68,100 68,100 68,100 68,100 

Frenchtown Elementary Exterior/Roof
Exploratory review of fascia and roof masonry 

deterioration
Bond 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

-                               -   -   
901,810 883,910 -                               -   - 883,910 883,910 383,910 

-                             -   

CY2026 Funding Sources

Total Madison School:

Total Middlebrook Elementary School:

Total Daniels Farm Elementary School:

Total Jane Ryan Elementary School:

Total Booth Hill Elementary School:

Total Tashua Elementary School: 

Total Frenchtown Elementary School: 

G:\Board of Finance_Phyllis\Board of Finance_2026\A_January 2026\CIP 2026 Bond Funding request BOE 12.22.2025 approved by BOF 1.15.2026
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Page 5 of 5 BOE

Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

BUILDING CATEGORY DESCRIPTION

CY2026

Funding

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

CY2026 Funding Sources

-                               -   

Agriscience High School HVAC RTU Replacement  - Age Bond 19,948 19,948 19,948 19,948 19,948 

Agriscience High School On Site const Repair/replace greenhouse fascia wall Bond 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

-                               -   
119,948 119,948 -                               -   - 119,948 119,948 119,948 

-                               -   

Trumbull High School HVAC Refurbish 2 chillers Bond 400,000 397,972 397,972 397,972 397,972 

Trumbull High School On Site Const
Parking, drainage and driveway alteration ( Front Lot 

Flooding) 2 year phased project 
Bond 2,100,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 

Trumbull High School HVAC
Replace 2/year -  Roof Top Air Handlers (4 total) 

(Academic Corners)
Bond 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 

Trumbull High School HVAC Insulation repair Bond 49,528 49,528 49,528 49,528 49,528 

Trumbull High School Elevator Hydraulic cylinder replacement to belt driven Bond 186,000 156,769 156,769 156,769 156,769 
-                               -   

3,185,528 1,754,269 -                                -   - 1,754,269 1,754,269 1,754,269 
-                             -   

Long Hill Admin Building Life Safety Upgrade Fire Alarm panel Bond 29,600 29,600 29,600 29,600 29,600 

Long Hill Admin Building On Site Const Flat Roof Replacement Bond 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 

Long Hill Admin Building Construction

Design and Replacement of HVAC systems and roof 

evaluation 

Phase 1 - Design

Phase 2 - Phased Construction

Bond 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 -   

                            -   -   
1,129,600 1,129,600 -                               -   - 1,129,600 1,129,600 529,600 

-                               -   -   

                            -   -   

Fleet Equipment

Chevrolet 3500 PU, lights, plow package, utility body  

Maintenance/Grounds
Bond

74,500 74,500 74,500 74,500 74,500 

Fleet Equipment

Chevrolet 3500 PU, lights, plow package, utility body  - 

Security/Grounds
Bond

74,500 74,500 74,500 74,500 74,500 

-                               -   
149,000 149,000 -                               -   - 149,000 149,000 149,000 

GRAND TOTAL -   7,852,428 6,403,269 -                            -   -              6,403,269            6,403,269            5,248,269 

* Will enter into Performance Contract for Energy Efficiency projects to be paid over 10 years.

Fleet:

Total Long Hill Admin Building: 

Total Agriscience High School:

Total Trumbull High School:

G:\Board of Finance_Phyllis\Board of Finance_2026\A_January 2026\CIP 2026 Bond Funding request BOE 12.22.2025 approved by BOF 1.15.2026
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TOWN OF TRUMBULL

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

--- OPINION OF PROBABLE COST ---

Project : Daniels Farm Elementary Date:

Estimate By:

Checked By:

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPITION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Replace Concrete Curb LF 5124 35.00 179,340.00$            

Grass Restoration landscaping SY 2742 15.00 41,125.00$  

Cross Walks & Stop Bars EA 6 200.00 1,200.00$  

Signage LS 1 2500.00 2,500.00$  

Replace Concete Sidewalks SF 13800 15.88 219,199.20$            

Concrete Drieway Apron with flush curb SF 2250 15.00 33,750.00$  

ADA Ramps with tactile SF 3250 20.00 65,000.00$  

Processed Aggregate Base CY 272 60.00 16,320.00$  

Earth Excavation CY 355 40.00 14,200.00$  

Reclaiming SY 9600 5.10 48,960.00$  

Disposal of materials CY 1600 15.00 24,000.00$  

Calcium Chloride Gal 4800 3.00 14,400.00$  

Binder Course (2") HMA S0.5 tons 2198 118.80 261,169.92$            

Wear Course (2") HMA S0.375 Tons 2198 127.60 280,515.84$            

Tack Coat Gal 1056 10.23 10,802.88$  

Parking Stall Line Striping EA 120 20.00 2,400.00$  

ADA Stalls LF 5 40.00 200.00$  

Line Stripping LF 3500 0.70 2,450.00$  

RRFB (Rapid Flashing Beacon) EA 2 50000.00 100,000.00$            

1,317,532.84$         

Pipe Video Inspection 15,000.00$  

Drainage repairs  250,000.00$            

Lighting repairs 25,000.00$  

290,000.00$            

1,607,532.84$         

50,000.00$  

2,500.00$  

5,000.00$  

15,000.00$  

72,500.00$  

1,680,032.84$         

252,005.00$            

TOTAL = 1,932,037.84$         

2,125,242.00$         

Handwork & Drainage & Reclamation & Circulation 

Improvement

Layout

ALLOWANCES

10/21/2024

TS

UNIT PRICE SUBTOTAL =

ADD 10% ESCALATION PER YEAR - IF COMPLETED IN 2025 =

ALLOWANCE

ALLOWANCE

Mobilization

M&P of traffic

LUMP SUM SUBTOTAL =

SUBTOTAL -UNIT PRICE +ALLOWANCES+ LUMP SUM =

CONTINGENCY AND INCIDENTLALS

Contingency & Incidents (15% x (Unit Price + Allowances + Lump Sum ))

ALLOWANCE SUBTOTAL = 

UNIT PRICE + ALLOWANCE =

LUMP SUM ITEMS

Inspection 

PAGE 1 OF 1

CIP2025 = $ 1,200,000 
 

BOE - Eng # 1
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33516279-v2 

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $14,620,000 FOR THE 
TRUMBULL (TOWN) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026-2027 
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $14,620,000 BONDS OF 
THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE 
ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY 
BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE 

RESOLVED: 

Section 1.  The sum of $14,620,000 is hereby appropriated by the Town of Trumbull, 
Connecticut (the “Town”) for the planning, acquisition and construction of the various projects comprising 
the Trumbull (Town) Capital Improvement Plan 2026-2027, as adopted and amended by the Town Council 
from time to time, and consisting of: (i) Roadways, (ii) Public Facilities, (iii) Park Improvements, (iv) 
Fleet and Equipment, (v) other projects, including Engineering and Economic Development, and (vi) 
Enterprise (WPCA); and including appurtenances, equipment and services related thereto, as listed below, 
and for related legal, consulting, advisory and administrative fees and expenses and costs of issuance 
related thereto, said appropriation being exclusive of and in addition to any and all State and Federal 
grants-in-aid thereof (the “Projects”): 

Project Amount 
Roadways $       5,381,173 
Public Facilities 2,737,450 
Park Improvements 539,516 
Fleet and Equipment  1,556,297 
Other (Engineering and Economic Development) 1,560,000 
Enterprise (WPCA)  2,700,000 
Costs of Issuance     145,564 

$14,620,000.00 

Section 2.  The balance of any appropriation for any Project, or the proceeds of any bonds 
authorized hereby, which is not required to meet the actual cost of the Project may be transferred by the First 
Selectman, upon approval of the Town Council, to meet the actual cost of any other public improvement of 
the Town (including Projects authorized hereby and capital projects authorized by prior and future capital 
resolutions) for which an appropriation and bond authorization has been adopted; provided that the aggregate 
amount of the appropriation and bonds authorized pursuant to such transfer shall not exceed 10% of the CIP 
funding by purpose as last approved by the Town Council. 

Section 3. To meet said appropriation $14,620,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof as 
shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the maximum maturity permitted 
by the General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, as amended from time to time (the “Connecticut 
General Statutes”). Said bonds may be issued in one or more series as determined by the First Selectman and 
the Town Treasurer, provided that the total amount of bonds to be issued shall not be less than an amount 
which will provide funds sufficient, with other funds available for such purpose, to pay the principal of and 
the interest on all temporary borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds outstanding 
at the time of the issuance thereof, and to pay for the administrative, financing, legal and other costs of issuance 
of such bonds. The bonds shall be in the denomination of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, be issued in 
fully registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the facsimile or manual signatures 
of the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified by a 
bank or trust company, which bank or trust company may be designated the registrar and transfer agent, be 
payable at a bank or trust company, and be approved as to their legality by Robinson & Cole LLP, Hartford, 
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Connecticut. The bonds shall be general obligations of the Town and each of the bonds shall recite that 
every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such bond is within every 
debt and other limit prescribed by law, and the full faith and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment 
of the principal thereof and interest thereon. The aggregate principal amount of the bonds of each series to 
be issued, the annual installments of principal, redemption provisions, if any, the certifying, registrar and 
transfer agent and paying agent, the date, time of issue and sale and other terms, details and particulars of 
such bonds, including the approval of the rate or rates of interest, shall be determined by the First Selectman 
and the Town Treasurer, in accordance with the Connecticut General Statutes. 

Section 4.  Said bonds shall be sold by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, in a 
competitive offering or by negotiation, in their discretion. If sold in a competitive offering, the bonds shall 
be sold at not less than par and accrued interest on the basis of the lowest net or true interest cost to the 
Town. A notice of sale or a summary thereof describing the bonds and setting forth the terms and conditions 
of the sale shall be published at least five days in advance of the sale in a recognized publication carrying 
municipal bond notices and devoted primarily to financial news and the subject of state and municipal 
bonds. If the bonds are sold by negotiation, the purchase agreement shall be approved by the First Selectman 
and the Town Treasurer. 

Section 5.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer are authorized to make temporary 
borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds. Notes evidencing such borrowings 
shall be signed by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, have the seal of the Town affixed, be payable 
at a bank or trust company designated by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, be approved as to 
their legality by Robinson & Cole LLP, Hartford, Connecticut and be certified by a bank or trust company 
designated by the First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, pursuant to Section 7-373 of the Connecticut 
General Statutes. The notes shall be issued with maturity dates which comply with the provisions of the 
Connecticut General Statutes governing the issuance of such notes. The notes shall be general obligations of 
the Town and each of the notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly 
complied with, that such note is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith 
and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and the interest thereon. The net 
interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and the expense of preparing, issuing and marketing, 
to the extent paid from the proceeds of such renewals or said bonds, shall be included as a cost of the Projects. 
Upon the sale of the bonds, the proceeds thereof, to the extent required, shall be applied forthwith to the 
payment of the principal of and the interest on any such notes then outstanding or shall be deposited with a 
bank or trust company in trust for such purpose. 

Section 6.  The Town hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the 
Federal Income Tax Regulations, Title 26 (the "Regulations"), to reimburse expenditures paid sixty days prior 
to and any time after the date of passage of this resolution in the maximum amount of the Projects with the 
proceeds of bonds, notes, or other tax-exempt obligations ("Tax-Exempt Obligations”) authorized to be issued 
by the Town. The Tax-Exempt Obligations shall be issued to reimburse such expenditures not later than 
eighteen (18) months after the later of the date of the expenditure or the substantial completion of the Projects, 
or such later date the Regulations may authorize. The Town hereby certifies that the intention to reimburse as 
expressed herein is based upon its reasonable expectations as of this date. The Director of Finance or her 
designee is authorized to pay Project expenses in accordance herewith pending the issuance of the Tax-
Exempt Obligations. 

Section 7.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer are hereby authorized, on behalf of 
the Town, to enter into agreements or otherwise covenant for the benefit of bondholders to provide 
information on an annual or other periodic basis to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the 
“MSRB”) and to provide notices to the MSRB of certain events as enumerated in Securities and Exchange 
Commission Exchange Act Rule 15c2-12, as amended, as may be necessary, appropriate or desirable to 
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effect the sale of the bonds and notes authorized by this resolution. Any agreements or representations to 
provide information to MSRB made prior hereto are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved. 

Section 8.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, or either of them, are hereby 
authorized, on behalf of the Town, to enter into any other agreements, instruments, documents and 
certificates, including tax and investment agreements, for the consummation of the transactions 
contemplated by this resolution.  The First Selectman and the Town Treasurer, or either of them, are hereby 
authorized, on behalf of the Town, to apply for and accept any and all Federal and State loans and/or grants-
in-aid of the Project, to expend said funds in accordance with the terms hereof, and in connection therewith 
to contract in the name of the Town with engineers, contractors and others.  
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Page 1 of 10 Summary

CY2025 

Total 

Approved 

Funding

(Bond + Other 

Funding Sources)

CY 2026

5YR 

TC Approved

CY 2026

1yr Funding

Request

LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

2026

BONDING

REQUEST

BOF 

APPROVED

Roadways 5,075,737  6,352,055 5,781,173 400,000         - - 5,381,173  5,381,173 5,381,173$     

Public Facilities  1,450,000  5,773,450 2,737,450 - - - 2,737,450  2,737,450 2,737,450$     

Parks Improvements 2,783,000  1,819,246 1,529,246 - - - 1,529,246  1,529,246 539,516$    

Fleet & Equipment 1,861,800  1,610,397 1,556,297 - - - 1,556,297  1,556,297 1,556,297$     

Other 2,770,000  3,640,000 1,740,000 - 80,000       100,000  1,560,000  1,560,000 1,560,000$     

Enterprise 1,580,000  4,640,000 2,700,000 - - - 2,700,000  2,700,000 2,700,000$     

TOTAL 15,520,537$     23,835,147$  16,044,166$  400,000$     80,000$  100,000$     15,464,166$    15,464,166$     14,474,436$     

Financing Costs-1% 154,642$    144,744$    

Total Request 15,618,807$     14,619,180$     

Total Request rounded (nearest $5,000) 15,620,000$     14,620,000$     

CY2026 Funding Sources

TOWN OF TRUMBULL

ONE YEAR FUNDING REQUEST - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

CALENDAR YEAR 2026

as of 12/22/25
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Page 2 of 10 Cap. Improvement Plan by Catego

CY 2025 CY 2026 CY 2026

Total 5YR BOF

Funding 

Approval

TC 

APPROVED

1yr. 

Funding

Request

LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND
BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

Roadways -   

Roadway Paving  5,075,737 6,352,055 5,781,173         400,000 -                         -   5,381,173 5,381,173 5,381,173
 5,075,737  6,352,055  5,781,173         400,000 -                         -   5,381,173 5,381,173        5,381,173 

Public Facilities -                         -   -                     -   
Trumbull Library         560,000 105,000 105,000 -                                  -   -   105,000 105,000 105,000
Town Hall 80,000 80,000 50,000 -                                  -   -   50,000 50,000 50,000
Town Hall/Long Hill Building         200,000 -                  -   -                                  -   -                         -   -                     -   
Town Hall Annex -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -
Police Headquarters 30,000 1,978,450 82,450 -                                  -   -   82,450 82,450 82,450
Senior Center -   1,000,000 275,000 -                                  -   -   275,000 275,000 275,000
Public Works Yard         200,000 2,365,000 1,980,000 -                                  -   -   1,980,000 1,980,000 1,980,000
EMS Building -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -
Trumbull Nature Center -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -
Helen Plumb Building -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -

Visitor's Center - 579 Church Hill Road -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -
Transfer Station         200,000 -                  -   -                                  -   -                         -   -                     -   
Townwide         180,000 180,000 180,000 -                                  -   -   180,000 180,000 180,000
Health Department -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -
Animal Shelter -   65,000 65,000 -                                  -   -   65,000 65,000 65,000

-                        -   

 1,450,000  5,773,450  2,737,450 -                                  -   -   2,737,450 2,737,450        2,737,450 

Parks Improvements -                         -   -   

Athletic Fields         766,000 -                  -   -                                  -   -                         -   -                     -   
Irrigation -   148,737 148,737 -                                  -   -   148,737 148,737 148,737
Parks         725,000 930,000 930,000 -                                  -   -   930,000 930,000 930,000
Paving         862,000 740,509 450,509 -                                  -   -   450,509 450,509 450,509
Pools -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -
Tennis         430,000 -                  -   -                                  -   -                         -   -                     -   

-                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -

 2,783,000  1,819,246  1,529,246 -                                  -   -   1,529,246 1,529,246        1,529,246 

CY 2026 Funding Sources

TOTAL ROADWAYS

TOTAL PUBLIC FACILITIES

TOTAL PARKS IMPROVEMENTS
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Page 3 of 10 Cap. Improvement Plan by Catego

CY 2025 CY 2026 CY 2026

Total 5YR BOF

Funding 

Approval

TC 

APPROVED

1yr. 

Funding

Request

LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND
BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

CY 2026 Funding Sources

Fleet & Equipment -                         -   -
EMS         175,000 241,366 241,366 -                                  -   -   241,366 241,366 241,366
Emergency Management -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -
Highway  1,306,300 1,169,481 1,115,381 -                                  -   -   1,115,381 1,115,381 1,115,381
Parks         380,500 199,550 199,550 -                                  -   -   199,550 199,550 199,550
Trumbull Community Television -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -

                  -   -                  -   -                                  -   -                         -   -                     -   

 1,861,800  1,610,397  1,556,297 -                                  -   -   1,556,297 1,556,297        1,556,297 

Other -                         -   -
Economic Development         300,000 350,000 350,000 -   80,000 100,000 170,000 170,000 170,000
Engineering  2,470,000 3,250,000 1,350,000 -                                  -   -   1,350,000 1,350,000 1,350,000
Information Tech -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -
Other Projects -   40,000 40,000 -                                  -   -   40,000 40,000 40,000

-                  -           -                   -   -                       -   -                        -           -
 2,770,000  3,640,000  1,740,000 -   80,000 100,000 1,560,000 1,560,000        1,560,000 

Enterprise* -                         -   -
WPCA  1,580,000 4,640,000 2,700,000 -                                  -   -   2,700,000 2,700,000 2,700,000
Golf -                    -   -                   -   -                         -   -                          -   -

 1,580,000  4,640,000  2,700,000 -                                  -   -   2,700,000 2,700,000        2,700,000 

 15,520,537  23,835,147  16,044,166         400,000 80,000 100,000         15,464,166         15,464,166  15,464,166 TOTAL

TOTAL WPCA

TOTAL FLEET & EQUIPMENT

TOTAL VARIOUS
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Page 4 of 10 Roadways

CY 2025 Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

LOCATION

Total Funding

Approved

(Bond + Other)

CY2026

Funding 

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

BONAZZO DR Bond 18,413 18,413           18,413 18,413           18,413 

CAPTAIN'S WALK Bond 150,050 - - - - 

CAROLINE ST Bond 84,918 84,918           84,918 84,918           84,918 

COLONIAL DR (partial) Bond 62,051 - - - - 

FOSTER AVE Bond 29,149 29,149           29,149 29,149           29,149 

FOX RD Bond 232,368 232,368         232,368        232,368         232,368 

GARWOOD RD Bond 343,671 343,671         343,671        343,671         343,671 

GATE HOUSE RD Bond 187,258 187,258         187,258        187,258         187,258 

HELENA RD Bond 19,174 19,174           19,174 19,174           19,174 

JADE TREE LN Bond 104,722 104,722         104,722        104,722         104,722 

LAKE AVE Bond 543,261 543,261         543,261        543,261         543,261 

LAKEVIEW TER Bond 53,463 53,463           53,463 53,463           53,463 

LEFFERT RD Bond 351,500 351,500         351,500        351,500         351,500 

MALLETT DR Bond 186,142 186,142         186,142        186,142         186,142 

PEACEFUL VALLEY RD Bond 117,111 117,111         117,111        117,111         117,111 

PUMPKIN HILL RD Bond 70,363 70,363           70,363 70,363           70,363 

QUALITY ST Bond 304,254 304,254         304,254        304,254         304,254 

ROLLING WOOD DR Bond 364,441 364,441         364,441        364,441         364,441 

SALLYANN DR Bond 121,993 121,993         121,993        121,993         121,993 

SEMINOLE TRL Bond 131,362 131,362         131,362        131,362         131,362 

TWELVE O'CLOCK CIR Bond 55,249 - - - - 

WENDOVER RD Bond 203,531 - - - - 
- - - - 

PAVEMENT PRESERVATION PROGRAM 150,000 Bond 500,000 400,000         400,000 - - - 
- 

SUBTOTAL ROADWAYS ONLY 3,231,577         4,234,443 3,663,561 400,000 -       -      3,263,561 3,263,561 3,263,561         

NET ROADWAYS & PAVEMENT PRESERVATION ONLY 3,231,577      Bond 4,234,443 3,663,561  400,000   - - 3,263,561  3,263,561  3,263,561      
- 

Drainage 1,669,160         Bond 1,942,612 1,942,612     1,942,612 1,942,612     1,942,612          
Video Inspection for Plan Year Roads 175,000 Bond 175,000 175,000         175,000        175,000         175,000 

DRAINAGE AND VIDEO TOTAL 1,844,160      Bond 2,117,612 2,117,612  - - - 2,117,612  2,117,612  2,117,612      

NET TOTAL ROADWAYS WITH DRAINAGE AND VIDEO 5,075,737      Bond 6,352,055 5,781,173   400,000   - - 5,381,173  5,381,173   5,381,173      

CY 2026 Funding Sources
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Page 5 of 10 Public Facilities

CY 2025 Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

Building CATEGORY DESCRIPTION Total Funding

Approved

(Bond + Other)

CY2026

Funding

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

Trumbull Library Construction
Library Interior Upgrades and Service Area Modernization

Phase I - Lighting &  counter design, counter construction
-   Bond 105,000 105,000          105,000 105,000 105,000 

-                     -   -
560,000 105,000 105,000 -                         -   -            105,000 105,000 105,000 

-                              -   

Town Hall Construction Sidewalk replacement & pedestrian safety improvements -   Bond 50,000 50,000            50,000 50,000 50,000 

Town Hall Finishes Asbestos analysis and abatement 30,000 Bond 30,000 -                       -   -   

                    -   -   

280,000 80,000 50,000 -                         -   -              50,000 50,000 50,000 
-                            -   

Police Headquarters Misc. Ceiling and lighting improvements at main entrance 30,000 Bond 30,000 30,000            30,000 30,000 30,000 

Police Headquarters Construction
Detective Division Renovation, Second Floor
(design funded CIP2023)

-   Bond 1,500,000 -                       -   -                               -   

Police Headquarters Construction Garage door replacement -   Bond 32,450 32,450            32,450 32,450 32,450 

Police Headquarters Construction Roof replacement -   Bond 396,000 -                       -   -                               -   

Police Headquarters Construction
Window replacement

Phase I - Design and evaluation
-   Bond 20,000 20,000            20,000 20,000 20,000 

-                       -   -   

30,000 1,978,450 82,450 -                         -   -              82,450 82,450 82,450 
-                            -   

Senior Center Design
New Facility Concept Development – Revised Building Plan, Site 

Evaluation & Schematic Design Study
-   Bond 275,000 275,000          275,000 275,000 275,000 

Senior Center Design
Priscilla Place Existing Facility Modernization Study – Feasibility, 

Assessment, Renovation & Schematic Design 
-   Bond 225,000 -                       -   -   

Senior Center Construction Restroom renovations (modernization and ADA compliance) -   Bond 150,000 -                       -   -   

Senior Center Construction Interior Renovations - (allowance ~ 20,00sq ft  x $70/sf) -   Bond 350,000 -                       -   -   

                                    -   -                              -   

-   1,000,000 275,000 -                         -   -            275,000 275,000 275,000 

CY2026 Funding  Sources

Total Trumbull Library

Total Town Hall

Total Police Headquarters

Total Senior Center
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Page 6 of 10 Public Facilities

CY 2025 Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

Building CATEGORY DESCRIPTION Total Funding

Approved

(Bond + Other)

CY2026

Funding

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

CY2026 Funding  Sources

-                              -   

Public Works Yard Construction
Phased Public Works Yard building systems efficiencies & 

improvements 
-   Bond 200,000 100,000          100,000 100,000 100,000 

Public Works Yard Construction Emergency stairwell installation building #6 -   Bond 80,000 80,000            80,000 80,000 80,000 

Public Works Yard Construction Garage siding replacement (phased) 200,000 Bond 200,000 100,000          100,000 100,000 100,000 

Public Works Yard Construction

Renovation of Town Fueling Station 

Phase 1 - design funded OPEX 2025 (completed)

Phase 2 - construction

-   Bond 1,700,000 1,700,000   1,700,000             1,700,000 1,700,000 

Public Works Yard Construction Public Works Bin Cover -   Bond 185,000 -                       -   -   

                                    -   -                              -   

200,000 2,365,000 1,980,000 -                         -   -     1,980,000             1,980,000 1,980,000 
-                            -   

Animal Shelter Building Improvements Site improvements -   Bond 65,000 65,000            65,000 65,000 65,000 

-                          -   65,000 65,000 -                         -   - 65,000 65,000 65,000 

-                              -   

-                              -   
Townwide Construction Townwide sidewalk repairs & replacement 80,000 Bond 80,000 80,000            80,000 80,000 80,000 

Townwide Mechanical Building Security updates 100,000 Bond 100,000 100,000          100,000 100,000 100,000 

-                     -   -
180,000 180,000 180,000 -                         -   - 180,000 180,000 180,000 

GRAND TOTAL 1,450,000 -   5,773,450 2,737,450 -                         -   -     2,737,450             2,737,450 2,737,450 

Total Townwide

Total Animal Shelter

Total Public Works Yard
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Page 7 of 10 Park Improvements

CY 2025 Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

Category LOCATION DESCRIPTION
Total Funding

Approved

(Bond + Other)

CY2026

Funding

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

-                            -   
Irrigation Twin Brooks Twin Brooks Irrigation (replacement) -   Bond 148,737 148,737         148,737 148,737 148,737 

-                            -   

- 148,737  148,737  - - - 148,737          148,737  148,737  

-                            -   

Parks Various Locations Wooden guardrail and installation 30,000 Bond 30,000 30,000           30,000 30,000 30,000 

Parks Bills Property
Bills Property Athletic Field 

  Phase 1 - Design
-   Bond 20,000 20,000           20,000 20,000 -   

Parks Rails to Trails Replace safety fencing in Rails to Trails 75,000 Bond 75,000 75,000           75,000 75,000 75,000 

Parks Various Locations
Playscapes various locations 

(Beaches Park)
-   Bond 605,000 605,000         605,000 605,000 -   

Parks Historic Society
Abraham Nichols Historic Society Building- Repairs and Preservation

Phase I - design and planning
-   Bond 200,000 200,000         200,000 200,000 200,000 

-                      -   -   

725,000  930,000  930,000  - - - 930,000          930,000  305,000  

-                            -   
Paving Twin Brooks Drainage / Paving -   Bond 290,000 -                      -   -   

Paving

Old 

Mine/Counseling 

Center

Drainage / Paving (parking lots, driveway and roadway)

Phase I
-   Bond 249,930 249,930         249,930 249,930 -   

Paving
Abraham Nichols 

Barn/Park
Paving Phase II
(Phase I paving funded CIP2024)

-   Bond 114,800 114,800         114,800 114,800 -   

Paving Tashua Knolls Park Tashua Knolls Park sidewalks -   Bond 85,779 85,779           85,779 85,779 85,779 

-                           -   -                            -   

862,000  740,509  450,509  - - - 450,509          450,509  85,779  

-                            -   

GRAND TOTAL 2,783,000  - 1,819,246  1,529,246           - - - 1,529,246      1,529,246            539,516  

CY2026 Funding Sources

Total Irrigation

Total Parks

Total Paving
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Page 8 of 10 Fleet and Equip 

CY 2025 Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

DEPT CURRENT PLATE
Make

(new equip)
MODEL / DESCRIPTION

Make/Vin

(current vehicle)

Total Funding

Approved

(Bond + Other)

CY2026

Funding

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

EMS AEV Ambulance - Bond 241,366 241,366 241,366       241,366          241,366          

-
175,000  241,366  241,366  - - - 241,366 241,366            241,366             

- - 

Highway
Replacing:

Year 1: 53TR/133TR
Freightliner FREIGHTLINER SNOWPLOW/SANDER Make: International 535,500 Bond 602,401 602,401 602,401       602,401          602,401          

Highway

Replacing: 

Ingersol Rand

306TR

John Deere/Wirten-

Hamm
Roller

Make: 

Ingersol Rand
- Bond 54,100 - - - - 

Highway New Grizzly Rock and concrete separator - Bond 32,100 32,100 32,100         32,100            32,100            

Highway Replacement CAM Superline 
Trailer extra wide split tilt equipment 

hauler
- Bond 17,300 17,300 17,300         17,300            17,300            

Highway New CimLIne Pothole patching trailer - Bond 99,550 99,550 99,550         99,550            99,550            

Highway
Replacing:

Tinks bucket
Craig CBX C270511 Craig Boxer Bucket Tinks - Bond 20,625 20,625 20,625         20,625            20,625            

Highway
Replacing:

143TR

Freightliner & 

Loadmaster
Garbage Truck

Make: 

2003 Autocar
- Bond 297,370 297,370 297,370       297,370          297,370          

Highway

Replacing:

Fisher Plow attachment Everest
Plow attachment 

(high profile, high lift)
Fisher - Bond 12,935 12,935 12,935         12,935            12,935            

Highway Current lift Rotary Smartlift w/Liquid Detection unknown - Bond 33,100 33,100 33,100         33,100            33,100            

- - - 

1,306,300  1,169,481  1,115,381  - - - 1,115,381      1,115,381         1,115,381         

- - 

Parks
Replacing:

213TR
Ford Ford F550 with plow

Make:

2013 Chevy 3500
- Bond 199,550 199,550 199,550       199,550          199,550          

- - - 
380,500  199,550  199,550  - - - 199,550 199,550            199,550             

GRAND TOTAL 1,861,800  - 1,610,397  1,556,297  - - - 1,556,297 1,556,297         1,556,297         

CY2026 Funding Sources

Parks Total

Highway Total

EMS Total
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Page 9 of 10 Other 

CY 2025 Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

CATEGORY LOCATION DESCRIPTION

Total Funding

Approved

(Bond + Other)

CY2026

Funding

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

Economic Development White Plains Road - Trail Connection

Construction - Sidewalk connection from State Parking 

Lot to Twin brooks Park on White Plains road 
 - note 1

(additional grant match)

-   Bond 50,000 50,000            50,000 50,000 50,000 

Economic Development Bicycle and pedestrian master plan Bicycle and pedestrian master plan -   Bond 100,000 100,000          100,000            100,000             100,000 

Economic Development Town Hall Town Hall - Long  Hill Schoolhouse Restoration 
-note 2 -   

Bond/Other
(see note 2)

200,000 200,000 80,000           100,000            20,000 20,000 20,000 

-                       -   -   

300,000  350,000  350,000  - 80,000  100,000            170,000           170,000             170,000              

-                          -   

Engineering
Town Wide Bridges & Culvert -

Inspections

Townwide Culverts and infrastructure inspection, 

design, and Repairs (ongoing)
100,000 Bond 200,000 200,000          200,000            200,000             200,000 

Engineering Townwide culverts Townwide Culverts design and construction (ongoing) 800,000 Bond 950,000 200,000          200,000            200,000             200,000 

Engineering Daniels Farm Road Daniels Farm Road Drainage Improvements -   Bond 1,300,000 250,000          250,000            250,000             250,000 

Engineering Town Wide Bridges-Brock Street Brock Street Bridge Design (second phase) -   Bond 100,000 -                       -   -                          -   

Engineering Lower Nichols Area
Lower Nichols Drainage Improvements Construction

(Phase I funded CIP2024/25)
750,000 Bond 450,000 450,000          450,000            450,000             450,000 

Engineering Old Town and Quarry

Old Town Road & Quarry Road Traffic Signal 

Replacement -note 3

Phase 1 - Design

-   
Bond/Grant
(see note 3)

250,000 250,000          250,000            250,000             250,000 

-   

2,470,000  - 3,250,000  1,350,000  - - - 1,350,000       1,350,000          1,350,000          
-                        -   -

Other Projects PD and THS Bidirectional Amplifier (BDA) radio -   Bond 40,000 40,000            40,000 40,000 40,000 

-                        -   
- 40,000  40,000  - - - 40,000  40,000  40,000  

GRAND TOTAL 2,770,000  3,640,000  1,740,000  - 80,000  100,000            1,560,000       1,560,000         1,560,000         

Footnotes

Note 1 -> White Plains Rd  State commuter Lot to Twin Brooks connection- US DOT Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) grant. The Department is seeking approval for and additional $50,000 (bond) on CIP2026 for additional  incidentals not covered (match amount).

Note 2-> Long Hill Schoolhouse - funding may come from multiple sources, including grants, external fundraising, and other available programs. A Town match may be required depending on the grant terms.

Note 3 -> Construction (phase II) of Old Town & Quarry Road Traffic Signal replacement; possible candidate for LOTCIP grant funding

Other Projects Total

Economic Development Total

Engineering Total

CY2026 Funding Sources
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Page 10 of 10 Enterprise

CY 2025 Potential CY 2026 CY 2026 CY 2026 BOF

CATEGORY LOCATION DESCRIPTION

Total Funding

Approved

(Bond + Other)

CY2026

Funding

Source

5YR Capital Plan

TC Approved

1yr. Funding

Request
LOCIP/TAR GRANT OTHER BOND

BONDING

REQUEST
APPROVED

WPCA Townwide
Pump Station and sewer system evaluation  

and preliminary design
400,000 Bond 400,000 200,000            200,000 200,000            200,000 

WPCA Wildwood Pump Station

Wildwood Pump Station Rehabilitation 

Upgrade
(design funded CIP2024)

-   Bond 2,000,000 2,000,000         2,000,000             2,000,000          2,000,000 

WPCA Various Force Main evaluations for pump stations 250,000 Bond 250,000 -                         -   -                          -   

WPCA Various
I/I  evaluations, design and repairs for 

various pump stations
250,000 Bond 250,000 -                         -   -                          -   

WPCA Various Gravity main and system pipe lining 250,000 Bond 250,000 -                         -   -                          -   

WPCA Hawley Lane Pump Station
Hawley Ln. Pump Station upgrade
Phase I Design - funded CIP2025

Phase II Construction 

150,000 Bond 990,000 -                         -   -                          -   

WPCA Beardsley Pump Station
Beardsley Pump Station Garage Floor 

Repair
-   Bond 500,000 500,000            500,000 500,000             500,000 

-                         -   -   
1,580,000 4,640,000 2,700,000 - - - 2,700,000 2,700,000 2,700,000    Total WPCA

CY2026 Funding Sources
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$ 18,413

$ 830,007

$304,254
$1,081,562

$1,029,325

CY2026 Paving only = $ 3,263,561

Pavement Preservation = $ 400,000

Subtotal = $ 3,663,561

Drainage and video = $ 2,117,612

Total roadways = $ 5,781,173
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Library

153

164



Library

Design 4,800$         
Counters Construction 93,000$       

97,800$       

Request Total 105,000$    
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Pub. Fac. # 1

counters design
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continued next

page ..

Pub. Fac. # 1

counters design
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Hiller Painting, LLC      Estimate         
       

Mark Hiller 
21 Oriole Drive 
Norwalk, CT 06851 
203-606-9868 
markhiller422@gmail.com  

 PREPARED FOR:  
 Trumbull Library 
 33 Quality St 
 Trumbull, CT 
 Phone: 203-452-5197 
 Email: slyhne@trumbull-ct.gov; dparis@trumbull-ct.org  

PREPARED DATE 
12/22/25 

EXP. DATE 
3/22/26 
      
   

JOB:  

Qty Description Unit Price Line Total 

 

Trumbull computer desks and new counter top.  
Build the (6) - 30’ long desks with finish grade plywood and face them with 
poplar. Supply and install new basic quartz tops with quartz vertical privacy 
dividers every approx 4’. Dividers to be approx 24” high X the dept of the 
counter top.  
Also remove the counter top from the existing 45 ft long desk and supply and 
install new basic quartz top.   
Material and Labor $93,000 
 
Painting Not Included In This Price, will be needed for the new custom wood 
desks. Also for areas disturbed on walls. 
 
NOTE: THERE WILL BE SOME INCONVENIENCE WORKING IN THE LIBRARY. 

 $93,000.00

   

   

   

   

  Subtotal: 

  Sales Tax: 

  Total: $93,000.00

To accept this estimate, please reply with an email that you would like to move forward with the project.  

Payment is due in full upon completion. Thank you for your business. 

Pub. Fac. # 1

counters construction

Hiller Painting, LLC

Mark Hiller
21 Oriole Drive
Norwalk, CT 06851
203-606-9868
markhiller422@gmail.com
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Public Facilities

TH Sidewalks
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Town Hall Sidewalk replacement estimates 
Costs are estimated based on current bid 

Bid are attached.

Pub Fac # 2
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Public Facilities

PD Garage Doors
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Page 1 of 3

ESTIMATE

Prepared For

Town of Trumbull c/o Dimitri Paris
366 Church Hill Road

Trumbull Ct 06611
(203) 650-6084

Bob And Ray Overhead Door Co

2050 Barnum Ave
Stratford, Connecticut 06615
Phone: (203) 378-6388
Email: bobandrayohd@gmail.com
Fax: (203) 926-6009
Web: www.bobandrays.com

Estimate # 42807
Date 09/30/2025

Description Total

Trumbull Police Station: $17,500.00

(2) 8'10x10 Model 3216 Steel Commercial Doors
Urethane Insulated - Full Steel Back
Color Brown
Solid No Windows
15"r Highlift Track 25
Extended Solid Shaft - Reverse Angle to Steel
Torsion Spring w/ Spring Bumpers
Top and Side Seals

(3) 8'10x10 Model 3216 Same Specs as Above
But w/ Standard 15"r Track Torsion Spring
No Highlift

(1) 11'8x10 Same Specs as Above
but with Standard 15"r track Torsion spring
No Highlift

No Tax Exempt
3-4 Week Lead time to Receive (Subject to Change)

Motors: $12,000.00

(6) Commercial Trolley Motors
w/1 Remote Each Unit

Sally Door:
(1) Keypad

Pub. Fac # 3

PD Garage Doors

Trumbull Police Station:

continued next page ..
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Page 2 of 3

(1) Emergency Release

NOTE:
All Wiring by your Electrician 

Subtotal $29,500.00

Total $29,500.00

Please Send Payment to 15 Abbey Lane Shelton Ct 06484

Plus 10%

TOTAL REQUEST = $ 32,450

Pub. Fac # 3

PD Garage Doors
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Public Facilities

PD Windows
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Cost Justification for Window Replacement Design and Evaluation P  

Window replacement for the Police Department building requires architectural 
expertise across multiple disciplines to meet building codes, security standards, and 
law enforcement operational requirements. 

The Department has established a not-to-exceed cost of $20,000 for design services 
using on-call architectural firms at the hourly rates from Bid 6527: 

• Principal Architect: $175/hr
• Project Architect: $115-$125/hr
• Assistant Architect: $95-$105/hr
• Draftsperson: $75-$85/hr
• Clerical: $75/hr

Using these pre-bid competitive rates provides cost control through the not-to-exceed 
cap while giving flexibility to assign the right level of expertise as the project demands. 

The $20,000 budget provides approximately 100-200 hours of professional services 
depending on staffing mix—sufficient for site assessment, design development, 
specifications, and construction documents. 

Request: $20,000 not-to-exceed for architectural design services per Bid 6527 rates. 

Bid price list attached.  

Pub. Fac # 4

Bid price list attached. 
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Public Facilities

DPW Building #6
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Pub Fac # 5

Total = $79,500

REQUEST = $ 80,000
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Public Facilities

DPW Siding
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The siding replacement work for multiple garage buildings will continue to be completed in 
phases using on-call contractor services under Bid #6484.  

-  

• Foreman: $55/hr

• Carpenters: $45/hr

• Journeyman: $35/hr

• Painters: $37/hr

• Materials: As required

For reference, a similar four-building siding project completed last year cost approximately 
$196,000 for labor and materials.  

A not-to-exceed budget of $100,000 has been established to cover labor across multiple 
disciplines and materials necessary to continue the phased siding replacement work. This 

through the established competitive bid rates. We will complete as many additional garages as 
possible within the available funds. 

constraints and utilizing pre-  

qu : Not-to-exceed amount of $100,000 for phased siding replacement using on-call 
contractor rates per Bid #6484. 

General contractor bid rates attached 

Pub. Fac. # 6
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3 HILLER PAINTING LLC. 21 ORIOLE DR NORWALK, CT 06851
THEHILLERS1@optonline.net 203.606.9868
Hourly Rate Proposed (36 months) Option YR 1 Option YR 2
General Foreman/Supervisor 55.00$ $ /Hr. 56.00$ $ /Hr. 57.00$ $ /Hr.
Carpenter 45.00$ $ /Hr. 47.00$ $ /Hr. 47.00$ $ /Hr.
Painter 37.00$ $ /Hr. 38.00$ $ /Hr. 40.00$ $ /Hr.
Journeyman Apprentice 35.00$ $ /Hr. 36.00$ $ /Hr. 37.00$ $ /Hr.
Mason 48.00$ $ /Hr. 49.00$ $ /Hr. 50.00$ $ /Hr.
Laborer 30.00$ $ /Hr. 31.00$ $ /Hr. 32.00$ $ /Hr.
Roofer 60.00$ $ /Hr. 62.00$ $ /Hr. 65.00$ $ /Hr.
Other (list trade) N/A $ /Hr. N/A $ /Hr. 83.00$ $ /Hr.

Overtime Hourly Rate
General Foreman/Supervisor 82.00$ $ /Hr. 82.00$ $ /Hr. 83.00$ $ /Hr.
Carpenter 67.00$ $ /Hr. 68.00$ $ /Hr. 69.00$ $ /Hr.
Painter 64.00$ $ /Hr. 65.00$ $ /Hr. 68.00$ $ /Hr.
Journeyman Apprentice 48.00$ $ /Hr. 49.00$ $ /Hr. 50.00$ $ /Hr.
Mason 74.00$ $ /Hr. 75.00$ $ /Hr. 77.00$ $ /Hr.
Laborer 45.00$ $ /Hr. 46.00$ $ /Hr. 47.00$ $ /Hr.
Roofer 85.00$ $ /Hr. 86.00$ $ /Hr. 88.00$ $ /Hr.
Other (list trade) N/A $ /Hr. N/A $ /Hr. N/A $ /Hr.
Vehicle Charge 27.00$ 28.00$ 28.00$
Materials Markup 20% @% 20% @% 20% @%

4 PREMIER BUILDING ASSOCIATES 31 ACORN RD BRANFORD, CT 06405
DAN@pbaroofing.com 203.836.1435
Hourly Rate Proposed (36 months) Option YR 1 Option YR 2
General Foreman/Supervisor 75.00$ $ /Hr. 75.00$ $ /Hr. 79.00$ $ /Hr.
Carpenter 65.00$ $ /Hr. 65.00$ $ /Hr. 70.00$ $ /Hr.
Painter 60.00$ $ /Hr. 60.00$ $ /Hr. 65.00$ $ /Hr.
Journeyman Apprentice 55.00$ $ /Hr. 55.00$ $ /Hr. 59.00$ $ /Hr.
Mason 62.00$ $ /Hr. 62.00$ $ /Hr. 66.00$ $ /Hr.
Laborer 55.00$ $ /Hr. 55.00$ $ /Hr. 59.00$ $ /Hr.
Roofer 85.00$ $ /Hr. 85.00$ $ /Hr. 87.00$ $ /Hr.
Other (list trade) N/A $ /Hr. N/A $ /Hr. N/A $ /Hr.

Overtime Hourly Rate
General Foreman/Supervisor 85.00$ $ /Hr. 85.00$ $ /Hr. 87.00$ $ /Hr.
Carpenter 75.00$ $ /Hr. 75.00$ $ /Hr. 79.00$ $ /Hr.
Painter 70.00$ $ /Hr. 70.00$ $ /Hr. 74.00$ $ /Hr.
Journeyman Apprentice 65.00$ $ /Hr. 65.00$ $ /Hr. 69.00$ $ /Hr.
Mason 72.00$ $ /Hr. 72.00$ $ /Hr. 76.00$ $ /Hr.
Laborer 65.00$ $ /Hr. 65.00$ $ /Hr. 69.00$ $ /Hr.
Roofer 127.50$ $ /Hr. 127.50$ $ /Hr. 129.00$ $ /Hr.
Other (list trade) N/A $ /Hr. N/A $ /Hr. N/A $ /Hr.
Vehicle Charge 50.00$ 50.00$ 55.00$
Materials Markup 10% @% 10% @% 12% @%

@ $ /hr or trip @ $ /hr or trip @ $ /hr or trip

@ $ /hr or trip @ $ /hr or trip @ $ /hr or trip
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PW Fueling Station
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ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST Definitions

Project: Trumbull DPW - Fuel Tank Replacement AST  Above Ground Storage Tank
Location: Trumbull, CT GPR Ground Penetrating Radar

HMS Hot Mix Asphalt
DEF Disel Exhaust Fuild

Estimate Type:           Conceptual Construction Prepared By: BY, TH, PR & DPH
          Preliminary Design Change Order Date Prepared: 8/21/2025

          Design Development T&B Project No.: T01960194

$/Unit Total

AST & Piping Removal 
GPR Services DAY 1  $ 1,200 1,200$  
AST Cleaning and residual fuel/sludge disposal EA 5  $ 6,800 34,000$  
Demolition of piping LS 4  $ 1,000 4,000$  
AST Removal, transportation and disposal EA 4  $ 2,000 8,000$  
Electrical Demolition LS 1  $ 4,000 4,000$  
Site Work 
Removal of Existing Fuel Island Canopy LS 1  $ 20,000 20,000$  
Removal of Existing Fuel Island and dispenser pumps LS 1  $ 25,000 25,000$  
Backfill CY 110  $ 100 11,000$  
Earth Excavation CY 200  $ 30 6,000$  
Turf Establishment SY 300  $ 2 600$  
Concrete Pad SY 290  $ 215  $ 62,350 
Steel Bollards EA 26  $ 1,150  $ 29,900 
Cut Bituminous Concrete Pavement LF 275  $ 3  $ 825 
Formation of Subgrade SY 480  $ 4  $ 1,920 
Construction Entrance SY 70  $ 30  $ 2,100 
Sedimentation Control Hay Bale System LF 40  $ 10  $ 400 
Sedimentation Control Filter Fabric Fence System LF 150  $ 6  $ 900 
Catch Basin Sediment Filter Each 4  $ 250  $ 1,000 
Processed Aggregate Base CY 250  $ 60  $ 15,000 
HMA S1.0 Ton 45  $ 150  $ 6,750 
HMA S0.5 Ton 45  $ 150  $ 6,750 
6" Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe - 0' - 10' Deep LF 100  $ 140  $ 14,000 
Remove Existing Pipe – 0’ – 10’ Deep LF 100  $ 40  $ 4,000 
Bituminous Concrete Lip Curbing LF 85  $ 15  $ 1,275 
Removal of Bituminous Concrete Lip Curbing LF 85  $ 6  $ 510 
Temporary Traffic Barrier LF 100  $ 90  $ 9,000 
Steel Bollard Each 26  $ 1,150  $ 29,900 
Removal Existing Steel Bollard at ASTs Each 29  $ 500  $ 14,500 
Removal Existing Steel Bollard at Fueling Dispeners Each 2  $ 600  $ 1,200 
Temporary 6' Chain Link Fence LF 185  $ 35  $ 6,475 
Erosion Control Matting Type D SY 265  $ 5  $ 1,325 
Concrete Handhole Each 1  $ 900  $ 900 
Manual Labor DAY 35  $ 3,500  $            122,500 
Replacement Tank and Equipment AST
25,000 Gallon AST EA 1  $ 172,500 172,500$             
20,000 Gallon AST EA 1  $ 138,000 138,000$             
8,000 Gallon Temp Tank Rental & Fuel EA 1  $ 35,000 35,000$  
500 Gallon DEF EA 1  $ 30,000 30,000$  
Fuel Island Shed EA 1  $ 70,000 70,000$
Canopy with Fire Suppression EA 1  $ 150,000 150,000$             
2" C/S Piping (Vent & Fill Piping) LF 100  $ 12 1,200$  
1" C/S Piping (Supply & Return) LF 150  $ 5 750$  
1" Double Walled Piping (Supply & Return) LF 300  $ 30 9,000$  
3" C/S Piping (Vapor Recovery) LF 50  $ 20 1,000$  
Piping supports EA 14 150$  2,100$  
Stairs EA 2 4,000$  8,000$  
Two Hose/One Product Dispensers EA 4 12,500$  50,000$  
Miscellaneous equipment LS 1  $ 25,000 25,000$  
Electrical 
Leak detection sensors - Tank & Dispensers EA 5 750$  3,750$  
Veeder root TLS 4 EA 1 19,000$  19,000$  
High Level Alarm EA 1 1,250$  1,250$  
Fuelmaster 5000 EA 1 16,000$  16,000$  
Conduit and cable ALLOW 1 4,500$  4,500$  
Miscellaneous equipment ALLOW 1 10,000$  10,000$  

Item No. Description Qty Units
Material/Installed Cost

 Pub. Fac # 7

Trumbull DPW - Fuel Tank Replacement

continued next page ..
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1,194,330$          

Other Item Allowances
Clearing and Grubbing 3 35,830$               
M & P of Traffic 1 11,943$               
Mobilization and Project Closeout 5 59,717$               
Construction Surveying 1 11,943$               

119,433$             

Contract Sub Total 1,313,763$          

Inflation  Costs (Simple Method)
Date of Estimate 1-Sep-25
Anticipated Bid Date 1-Mar-27
Annual Inflation 3%
Inflation Subtotal 4.5% 59,119.3$          

1,372,882$          
Estimate Contingency (10%) 138,000$             
Incidentals (10%) 138,000$             

1,648,900$          Opinion of Probable Construction Cost1

% of Major Items
Other Items Subtotal

CONTRACT SUBTOTAL
of Line "E"

Major Items Subtotal

% of Major Items
% of Major Items
% of Major Items

 Pub. Fac # 7

DPW Fueling Station

REQUEST = $ 1,700,000 (rounded)
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Public Facilities

Townwide Sidewalks
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Pub. Fac. # 8

rounded to $ 80,000per year
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Parks

Twin Brook Irrigation
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GGreensfee Landscaping LLC
PO Box 110282
Trumbull, CT  06611-0282 USA
greensfeeoffice@gmail.com

AADDRESS SSHIP TO
Trumbull Parks Department
Town of Trumbull
366 Church Hill Road
Trumbull, CT

Trumbull Parks Department
Town of Trumbull
366 Church Hill Road
Trumbull, CT

EEstimate 2318

DDATE 09/23/2025 

 

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

09/19/2025 Athletic Field Services Twins Brook Park --  New Irrigation 
Install

 Hunter ICC Controller $600.00
 Hunter I-40 Stainless Steel 
commercial  Rotary Sprinkler Heads 
(Qty: 87) $9,570.00 
11/2" Hunter Automatic Zone 
Valves (Qty: 18) $2,844.00
12-2 Direct Burial Irrigation Wire 
(Qty: 1500') $3,500.00
 1” NSF Poly Pipe 100 p.s.i. (Qty: 
1600') $1,800.00 
Hunter EZ Two Wire Decoder (Qty: 
20) $1,900.00 
Hunter Wireless Rain Sensor 
$200.00
1" X 12" Lasco Swing Joint (Qty: 
90) $4,420.00
 Valve Box with cover (Qty: 10) 
$1,300.00
21/2" Class 200 PVC Pipe (Qty: 
1400) $10,400.00
 2" Class 200 PVC Pipe (Qty: 4700) 
$16,100.00  Fittings $12,500.00
1" Quick coupler Quick disconnect 
(Qty: 3) $505.00

1 65,639.00 65,639.00T

09/19/2025 Labor Labor 69,576.00 69,576.00T

Please remit check at your earliest convenience. SUBTOTAL 135,215.00

TAX 0.00

TOTAL $135,215.00

Plus 10%

TOTAL REQUEST = $ 148,737

Twins Brook Park --  New Irrigation 

Parks # 1
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Parks

Bills Property
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Cost Justification - Bill's Property Development

Parks and Recreation will lose athletic fields during construction of the new Hillcrest 
Middle School. To maintain capacity for town leagues, Bill's property will be developed 
into a new athletic field to replace this lost capacity. 

The project requires comprehensive design services including site access, full field 
layout, utilities, paving, irrigation systems, and grass surface installation.  

On-Call Engineering Firm Rates (Bid #6527):

• Project Manager: $260/hr
• Project Engineer: $165/hr
• Assistant Engineer: $135/hr
• Draftsperson: $140/hr
• Project Environmental Scientist: $195/hr
• Environmental Scientist: $125/hr
• Clerical: $95/hr

Estimated Service Allocation ($20,000 budget):

• Project Manager: 15-20 hrs (oversight, coordination) = $3,900-$5,200
• Project Engineer: 30-40 hrs (civil design, utilities) = $4,950-$6,600
• Assistant Engineer: 20-25 hrs (design support) = $2,700-$3,375
• Draftsperson: 25-30 hrs (construction documents) = $3,500-$4,200
• Project Environmental Scientist: 10-12 hrs (permitting) = $1,950-$2,340
• Environmental Scientist: 15-20 hrs (site assessment) = $1,875-$2,500
• Clerical: 5-10 hrs (administrative support) = $475-$950

Total Estimated Hours: 120-157 hours 

Parks # 2

Bill's Property Development
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Parks

Rails to Trails

Fencing
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Parks # 3

RTT fencing

Approx 2,150 LF x $35/LF = $ 75,000

Project will be completed as to not exceed available budget
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Parks
Beaches Playscape
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Plus 10%

TOTA REQUEST = $605,000

Parks# 4

Beaches Playscape
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Parks
Old Mine Paving
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TOWN OF TRUMBULL
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

--- OPINION OF PROBABLE COST ---
Project : Old Mine Paving -Ph 1 Date:

Counseling Center parking & driveway Estimate By:
2026 Checked By:

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPITION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

See quotation 99,403.50$               
Landscape remediation SY 2666 17.00$             45,322.00$               
Top soil CY 443 28.00$             12,391.57$               

Parking Stall Line Striping EA 50 20.00$          1,000.00$                 
ADA Signage EA 4 200.00$        800.00$  

158,917.07$            

Drainage repairs  45,000.00$               
Lighting repairs & EV Handholds 20,000.00$               

65,000.00$               

223,917.07$            

2,500.00$                 
5,000.00$                 
7,500.00$                 

231,417.07$            

18,513.00$               
TOTAL = 249,930.07$            

10/16/2025
TS

ALLOWANCES
SUBTOTAL UNIT PRICING =

ALLOWANCE

Contingency & Incidents (8% x (Unit Price + Allowances + Lump Sum ))

Layout
Mobilization

LUMP SUM SUBTOTAL =

SUBTOTAL -UNIT PRICE +ALLOWANCES+ LUMP SUM =

ALLOWANCE SUBTOTAL = 

UNIT PRICE + ALLOWANCE =
LUMP SUM ITEMS

CONTINGENCY AND INCIDENTLALS

PAGE 1 OF 2

Counseling Center parking & driveway 
Old Mine Paving -Ph 1

2026

parks # 5
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TOWN OF TRUMBULL
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

--- OPINION OF PROBABLE COST ---

OLD MINE CONTINUED

PAGE 2 OF 2

quote for paving

parking lot

OLD MINE CONTINUED

continued

Parks # 5
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Parks

A. Nichols paving
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ADD: landscape restoration and regrading

$ 22,000 Landscaping restoration

$ 13,000 topsoil and landscaping material

TOTAL = $ 114,800

Parks # 6
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Parks

Tashua Knolls Park

Sidewalks
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TOWN OF TRUMBULL
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

--- OPINION OF PROBABLE COST ---Project : Tashua Knolls Tennis/Pickleball Sidewalk Date:
2026 Estimate By:

Checked By:

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPITION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Concrete 5' sidewalks SF 4850 8.50$          41,225.00$               
Grass Restoration landscaping SY 3000 22,800.00$               
Top Soil CY 550 28.00$          15,400.00$               

79,425.00$               

-$  

79,425.00$               

-$  

79,425.00$               

6,354.00$                 
TOTAL = 85,779.00$               

10/3/2025

ALLOWANCES
SUBTOTAL UNIT PRICING =

Contingency & Incidents (8% x (Unit Price + Allowances + Lump Sum ))

LUMP SUM SUBTOTAL =

SUBTOTAL -UNIT PRICE +ALLOWANCES+ LUMP SUM =

ALLOWANCE SUBTOTAL = 

UNIT PRICE + ALLOWANCE =
LUMP SUM ITEMS

CONTINGENCY AND INCIDENTLALS

PAGE 1 OF 1

 $$        

Pickleball ------ OPINIONidewalkOPINIOOPINIOTashua Knolls Tennis/P O Si-- O- O

Parks # 7

Unit prices based on the following on-call bids:

Sidewalk bid # 6522

Turf establishment bid # 6521 ($7.60/sq yd)

Topsoil bid # 6536
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EMS Ambulance
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Van Ambulance 151,366$    see Eastford quote
AED 5,000$        

ALS Supplies 2,500$        Fridge

BLS Supplies 2,500$        Portable Suction

Immobilization 5,000$        Scoop, Reeves, Backboard,  etc

Patient Movement -$  See Below

Other Tools 1,000$        Extrication tools, gloves

Other Equipment 2,500$        

Controlled Substances 1,500$        

Radio, Town 15,000$      Purchase Post Order

Radio, C-Med 15,000$      Purchase Post Order

Radio, Portable 25,000$      Purchase Post Order

Radio, Extender 15,000$      Purchase Post Order

ment 241,366$    

904 (New, Requires New Equipment)

Equipment & Vehicle Costs for Capital Plan Requests
all prices estimates

Fleet #1 - EMS
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 QUOTATION Eastford Fire & Rescue Sales

Trumbull EMS                                      Eastford Fire and Rescue Sales                    
Andrew Weber Toni ORourke

Exp. Date: 12/10/2025
Quote No: 10103-0112
Job/Order No: 2026 PROPOSAL       
11/11/2025 Page 1

PART NO S DESCRIPTION QTY ID
          == *****BID STANDARDS Transit - 35.010 05/03/22 == AEV 

    
    

00-00-0010 XS ORDER NUMBER: 23SF-31454HG 1 AEV 
00-00-0107 Order Date: Post April 1st, 2025 1 AEV 
00-00-0113 < > Ambulance Built to Star Of Life KKK-A-1882-F Certification, Latest 

Revision
1 AEV 

    
    

00-10-0015 S Vehicle Quantity ( 1 Vehicles) 1 AEV 
    
    

00-10-0018 > Product Liability Insurance 1 AEV 
00-10-0019 Non-Discrimination and Equal Opportunity 1 AEV 
00-10-0020 Drug Free Workplace 1 AEV 
00-10-0021 Ford QVM, Qualified Vehicle Modifiers Member (Non Ford) 1 AEV 
00-10-0023 Quality Management System ISO 9001(TM):2015 Registered 1 AEV 
00-91-0021 ACCOUNT SPECIALIST: Randall Pennington 1 AEV 
00-91-0027 S REFERENCE UNIT #:: 23SF-29896-99MG 1 AEV 
00-99-9000 Revision Level: 0 - Zero - ORIGINAL VERSION 1 AEV 
          S == Transit High Roof Plat Chassis - 15.011 10/21/19 == AEV 
01-FU-0102 < Fuel Surcharge, Van Style Gas Chassis, 1 AEV 
21-0L-0158 < 2026 Ford T- 350 AWD W2X Transit High Roof Gas 3.5L Eco V6 

148"
1 AEV 

21-3T-E455 > Transit van exhaust location OEM Curbside 2020 + Transit 1 AEV 
21-3T-E515 OEM Front License plate bracket - Ship loose 1 AEV 
          S == Conversion options Type II Transit Platinum High Roof - 

35.010 05/03/22 ==
AEV 

    
00-20-0072 Per4Max Four-Point Seatbelts: Accept and Install Full Feature 1 AEV 
05-FS-10P0 S < Flash Pattern: KKK-A-1822 1 AEV 
05-LB-6900 Alternative Lightbar Switching, Prim/Sec 1 AEV 
05-PH-LF18 M4 Series Std.Flange, Chrome Plated, Each 2 AEV 

    
06-EC-09P1 S Timer to Power: Curbside DOMES, High intensity 2 AEV 
06-EL-18LF Left Flood Activate: Left Flood Switch 1 AEV 
06-EL-18RE Activate: Rear Flood Switch, Reverse and Lead RA Door 1 AEV 
06-EL-2502 Override Function: During ALL modes 1 AEV 
06-RR-13O3 S CONDUIT ORIGINATION POINT: Behind A/A Board (Panel) 1 AEV 
06-RR-13T2 S CONDUIT TERMINATION POINT: C/S WALL HEAD OF SQUAD 

BENCH
1 AEV 

    
06-SW-PS01 Warning Light SWITCH: center console, Primary / Secondary 1 AEV 
07-CB-DR03 S Trim Type: 3/4" TRIM 1 AEV 
07-DR-LX06 S Door: Overlay hinge, 3/8" Lexan - 3-glove dispense thru 1 AEV 

199

210



11/11/2025 Page 2
PART NO S DESCRIPTION QTY ID

07-DR-LZ10 Hinges: Stainless Spring Loaded 3 AEV 
07-HW-HIN1 Hinge: 1 1/2" Stainless Steel Piano Hinge 1 AEV 
07-HW-SX11 Round Pull Latch: Non-locking - Chrome Finish 10 lb rated each 1 AEV 
07-SB-0997 LOCATION: In A/A 1 AEV 

    
09-00-001J S < Soft Touch Trim Color: Gunmetal (Charcoal) 2 AEV 
09-MH-08P2 S < LOCATION: OH /chest area, secondary patient on S/B 1 AEV 
09-MH-08P3 S LOCATION: Over Knee/Foot area, SECONDARY patient on COT 1 AEV 
11-X0-0010 > Stowage rating label - Southco round latch 10 pounds applied 

each
1 AEV 

    
11-YZ-0962 Non-Compliant to GSA KKK-F 3.16.2 ;Exterior Safety stripe to be 

Orange
1 AEV 

11-ZZ-090D < > CAAS GVS 3.0 Exception C.8.5.5 Lack of Automatic Anti-Theft 
device for Idling

1 AEV 

11-ZZ-0937  Cancel switch for back up alarm - Allowed- Destination 
Non-CAAS applicable.

1 AEV 

    
21-3T-E473 > Transit - High Idle - Intermotive 2020+ MDUL-BAIM514B 1 AEV 
21-TP-0005 Tire Pressure Monitoring System: OEM, Basic Light in Dash 1 AEV 
23-2F-HR6A S 1 AEV 

    
S < WELDING - CELL 1 AEV 

    
24-2F-5KTM S 1 AEV 
24-2F-5KTR ***Van Model, Structural Additions*** Transit High Roof 1 AEV 
24-BB-0001 Bulkhead bolting plates 1 AEV 

    
24-EA-1122 S < > Mud Flaps Front: Van, Black Hard Plastic AEV LOGO 1 AEV 
24-EA-1132 > Mud Flaps Rear: Van, Black Hard Plastic AEV LOGO 1 AEV 
24-EA-1136 Fender Cladding Front and Rear: OEM Transit 1 AEV 
24-EA-1520 < > Running Boards: Transit Van, 1/2 DS , Full Passenger Side, Silver 1 AEV 
24-OE-BUMU Rear Bumper: OEM Transit 1 AEV 
24-RC-0002 Grab rail anchorage plates 1 AEV 
24-RC-0005 Interior wall panel anchorage & reinforcement Transit High Roof 1 AEV 
24-RC-0008 High Roof- internal anti-collapse braces 1 AEV 
24-SB-0001 Seat belt anchorage 1 AEV 
24-ST-GSBG > Transit Rear Step; Diamond plate with Bar Grate Fixed no pivot 1 AEV 

    
    

25-00-TOOP S TOP: Transit High Roof Transit Platinum OEM 1 AEV 
25-00-TOP3 S 1 AEV 
25-00-TOPG > Transit on top Rear of Body Spoiler roof ADDS 2 1/2" to overall 

2022+
1 AEV 

25-EC-4400 < Auto Shut down Timer (Kill Circuit): - 5 minute, ILOS, Van Units 1 AEV 
25-EL-02SE Flanges: NONE, for the above Scene Lights 1 AEV 

    
25-EL-2505 POB LED Door Panel Warning Rear doors,, Interior -Transit 1 AEV 
25-EL-2544 S < Red, POB, LED Light, Each 2 AEV 
25-EL-2564 Light Switched with Entry Door Switch 1 AEV 
25-EL-2568 Over ride switch, spring loaded, in Action Area 1 AEV 

    
25-EL-43S9 > Third (3rd) Brake Light: Kinequip LED 1 AEV 

S SCENE/FLOOD LIGHTS - Transit High Roof AEV 
    

25-EL-45LD > Left Scene Lights: (2) Whelen 700-LED 7SC0ENZR Transit HR 
ILOS

1 AEV 

25-EL-45TK Right Scene Lights: (2) Whelen 700-LED 7SC0ENZR High roof 
ILOS

1 AEV 

25-EL-4620 < > Rear Load Lights: Interior (2) Whelen PEL2C LED White, IATS 1 AEV 
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25-EL-46RC > Rear Load Lights: (2) Whelen 700-LED, 7SC0ENZR ilos LED ILOS 1 AEV 

25-EL-46RZ Additional Interior Rear Flood Activate w Rear Access Doors 1 AEV 

25-FS-0725 < Flasher: Whelen AFM1660 for Super LED 1 AEV 

ENVIRONMENTAL AEV 

25-HA-1102 Condensation Drain Pan: Internal Aluminum 1 AEV 
25-HA-1270 S > 1 AEV 
25-HA-129T S < > AC(HVAC) SYSTEM: VALEO/ ACC, Ducted, Transit 1 AEV 
25-HA-1301 A/C Condenser: OEM, located in front of the radiator. 1 AEV 
25-HA-1402 AC Evaporator:(AC/Heat unit) w/ dual Cyl fans - transit 1 AEV 
25-HA-1404 Heater Hoses: EPDM - Nomex Rubber (per Ford QVM) 1 AEV 
25-HA-1408 AC Hoses: AOC AIR-O-CRIMP Hose - 1 AEV 
25-HA-14A0 < GRILLE, Return Air: Stamped Powder Coated Steel 1 AEV 
25-HA-14B0 FILTER, Washable Carbon Pre-Filter 1 AEV 
25-HA-14E5 > Patient Cabin Air Vents: Intake = Static, Exh = Power 1 AEV 
25-HA-1520 S > Water Pump, Additional, To work with rear heater 1 AEV 
25-HA-2103 HVAC Switching: 3 way from Cab to Patient Area - 1 AEV 
25-IL-0306 > Dome Lts, LED K-EDGE, (3) Streetside, (3) Curbside, 1 AEV 
25-IL-12ML S < Cab Ovhd Lights: Pair, Kinequip 440912WB, Red/White LED 1 AEV 
25-IL-2K17 CEILING PANELS (Transit): Laminated ACM Ducted 1 AEV 
25-IN-6SDX S < Insulation: Black Sound Proofing, Walls & Ceiling, IATS 1 AEV 
25-J0-0001 S < High Performance Insulation - TWO layers of Reflectix insulation 

installed. ILOS
1 AEV 

25-J9-9001 1 AEV 
25-J9-9005 Transit Front Upper Zone Warning Light Packages High Roof 1 AEV 
25-J9-9007 S Transit Front Upper Zone Warning Light Packages High Roof 1 AEV 
25-N0-0002 > Housings Transit High Roof sides 1 AEV 
25-N0-0005 > Option Triple light housings Transit High Roof for one 900 and two

700 Rear ILOS
1 AEV 

25-PA-LM65 > Transit Front Brow light mount High Roof -Painted White STD 2 AEV 
25-PH-LT10 Flanges: (2) 700-Chrome Flange 1 AEV 
25-PH-LT10 Flanges: (2) 700-Chrome Flange 1 AEV 
25-PH-LT1A Flange: (1) 700-FLANGE Chrome 5 AEV 
25-PH-LT6H Location: Inside Rear Doors, As Interior Lightbar, (1) Each side 1 AEV 
25-PH-LT6J Location: Inside Rear Doors, As Interior Lightbar, In Center 1 AEV 

S WARNING LIGHT SYSTEM - Whelen LED - Transit High Roo AEV 

25-PH-LU05 > (2) Rear Whelen 500 Super Linear , RED LED/CLEAR LENS, W/
Chrome Flanges

1 AEV 

25-PH-LU07 > (1) Rear Whelen 500 Super Linear, AMBER LED/CLEAR LENS,
W/ Chrome Flange,

1 AEV 

25-PL-LW15 Whelen 700 Super LED, Red LED/Clear Lens, Programmable, (2) 
ILOS

1 AEV 

25-PL-LW16 Whelen 700 Super LED, Red LED/Clear Lens, Programmable, (2) 
IATS

1 AEV 

25-PL-LWG2 Whelen 700 Super LED, Clear LED/Clear Lens, Programmable 
ilos

1 AEV 

25-PL-LWG5 Whelen 700 Super LED, Red LED/Clear Lens, Programmable ilos 4 AEV 

25-PL-LWGC S Whelen 700 Super LED, Amber LED/Clear Lens, Programmable 
ILOS

2 AEV 

25-PL-T002 > Whelen 900, RED LED/CLEAR Lens (Super LED), Programmable
ILOS

4 AEV 

25-PL-T002 S > Whelen 900, RED LED/CLEAR Lens (Super LED), Programmable
ILOS

2 AEV 
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25-PM-LRD2 S < Light: Whelen M4, LED, RED LED/CLEAR Lens, Program IATS 2 AEV 
25-PM-LS64 S < > Light Whelen Wide Angle ION Red LED Black flange surface 

mount Each ILOS
2 AEV 

25-PM-LSA7 S > Light Whelen Wide Angle ION Red LED Black flange surface 
mount Each IATS

2 AEV 

    
25-W0-0021 > (2) Primary Grille lights- Whelen Wide Angle Ion Surface Mount 

Transit 2021+
1 AEV 

25-W0-0022 Secondary Grille Lights, Transit Whelen Wide Angle ION 2021+ 2 AEV 
25-W0-0033 S < (2) Front Intersection Lights 700 Super LED - Transit ILOS 1 AEV 

    
25-W0-0052 (4) side warning lights Whelen 900 Super LED Transit ILOS 1 AEV 
25-W0-0093 Option Rear Exterior Warning Light On Rear Doors - Cast triple 

Pod Transit Med
1 AEV 

25-W0-0100 < Option Rear Interior Warning Light Whelen 500 Led - Transit 1 AEV 
25-W0-0231 (2) rearward Intersection lights installed on Transit IATS 1 AEV 

    
    

26-00-0020 Ignition Security System not requested 1 AEV 
    
    

26-BA-Q634 < > Battery Switch: Cole Hersee 2484-16 Paddle in chassis cab area 1 AEV 
    

26-EC-02L3 S Location: UNDER THE PASSENGER SEAT 1 AEV 
26-EC-03A0 Radio Power No 1: 30A, Pos and Neg, 10 awg Wires 1 AEV 
26-EC-03A2 Radio Power No 2: 30A, Pos and Neg, 10 awg Wires 1 AEV 
26-EC-03A3 Radio Power No 3: 30A, Pos and Neg, 10 awg Wires 1 AEV 
26-EC-03AA PREWIRE LOCATION: (1)Cab Console, (1) Behind A/A 1 AEV 
26-EC-03AS Portable Equip Charging Circuits: Included in Inverter 1 AEV 
26-EC-03B0 Radio Power Source: Battery Switch Hot 1 AEV 
26-EC-03B0 Radio Power Source: Battery Switch Hot 1 AEV 
26-EC-03B0 Radio Power Source: Battery Switch Hot 1 AEV 
26-EC-03C9 < > Portable Equip Power Source: Ignition and/or Shoreline 1 AEV 

    
26-EC-03E0 LOCATION: Action Area Console 1 AEV 
26-EC-03J0 LOCATION: Inside Cab Center Console 1 AEV 
26-EC-03J0 LOCATION: Inside Cab Center Console 1 AEV 
26-EC-0803 S < Location: On the C/S wall, Head of S/B 2 AEV 
26-EC-0902 Timer, Electronic 15 Minute with momentary switch 2 AEV 
26-EC-3004 Video/Camera & Backup System: ASA System 1 AEV 
26-EC-300U > Backup Camera System Ford Transit OEM Display into OEM 

Radio 2020+
1 AEV 

    
    

26-EC-31C8 < ASA Mirror Monitor 7" diagonal LCD up to 3 inputs with speaker 1 AEV 
26-EC-31FW < Patient Area Bullet Camera: Voyager 1 AEV 
26-EC-3504 > Electrical system Transit , W/ LED Diagnostics 1 AEV 
26-EC-3572 < Master Switch: Front and Action Area 1 AEV 
26-EC-3601 Transit Cab overhead, Hinged ABS Electrical Door Gray with 

2-Latches standard
1 AEV 

26-EC-4300 Back Up Alarm: Standard 1 AEV 
26-EC-43B0 Back-up Alarm Cut Off Switch: Auto Reset 1 AEV 

    
26-EC-CB03 Circuit Protection, 12V: Blade Breaker - Manual-reset 1 AEV 
26-EL-18RT Activate: Right Flood Switch and open CSE Door 1 AEV 
26-EL-2500 S < Brake Light Override: Wire into rear warning lights above 1 AEV 
26-IG-0003 Built-in Battery Charger: Enable - Wire to Batteries 1 AEV 
26-IG-0250 > Inverter : Vanner LIFESINE 1100 Pure Sine Wave, w 55watt 3 

stage charger
1 AEV 
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26-IG-03A0 Battery Charger/Conditioner: 55A - Built into Inverter 1 AEV 
26-MC-0110 > Engine Hour meter: OEM, Gauge Cluster 1 AEV 

    
26-RR-0003      COMMUNICATION RADIO(S) RELATED 1 AEV 
26-RR-01P3 Coax Access: thru center Grab rail recess 1 AEV 
26-RR-01P3 Coax Access: thru center Grab rail recess 1 AEV 
26-RR-01P3 Coax Access: thru center Grab rail recess 1 AEV 
26-RR-01Q1 < ORIGINATION POINT: Roof Port No 1 1 AEV 
26-RR-01Q2 < ORIGINATION POINT: Roof Port No 2 1 AEV 
26-RR-01Q3 < ORIGINATION POINT: Roof Port No 3 1 AEV 
26-RR-01T5 TERMINATION POINT: Behind A/A, w/ 12" Tail. 1 AEV 
26-RR-01T7 S TERMINATION POINT: Center Mounted Add on Radio Console, 

w/ 36" Tail.
1 AEV 

26-RR-01T7 S TERMINATION POINT: Center Mounted Add on Radio Console, 
w/ 36" Tail.

1 AEV 

26-RR-0700 S < Speakers, CAB HEADLINER 1 AEV 
    

26-RR-1100 S < PREP FOR CUSTOMERSUPPLIED & INSTALLED RADIO 
BRACKETS

3 AEV 

    
26-RR-1300 S < Conduit No 1: 1 1/2", with pull wire 1 AEV 
26-RR-1710 < > Antenna Base w/ Coaxial Cable: KE794 #1 1 AEV 
26-RR-1712 < > Antenna Base w/ Coaxial Cable: KE794 #2 1 AEV 
26-RR-1714 < > Antenna Base w/ Coaxial Cable: KE794 #3 1 AEV 
26-RR-233K > Front Lower and Rear A/A Switch Panel - Transit Kinequip LED -8 

lbs.
1 AEV 

26-RR-23F1 > Ind Light Flasher: Thru 14S Flasher Unit 1 AEV 
    

26-RR-23J4 < > Door/Comp Ajar Buzzer: Activate with Entry Doors 1 AEV 
26-RR-R0K1 > Front Console Lower Transit - Kinequip W/ Integrated Volt Meter 

& Indicators
1 AEV 

26-S0-DA30 S < > 125v/USB COMBO OUTLET #2: 1 AEV 
26-S0-DA30 S < > 125v/USB COMBO OUTLET #3: 1 AEV 
26-S0-DA30 S < > 125v/USB COMBO OUTLET #4: 1 AEV 
26-S0-DA30 U < > 125v/USB COMBO OUTLET #5 1     
26-S0-DA34 S < > 125v/USB COMBO OUTLET #1: 1 AEV 
26-SO-0012 > 125 VAC SHORE LINE AND OUTLETS - 1 AEV 
26-SO-01SL LOCATION: Aft of driver's door on street side 1 AEV 
26-SO-05D1 > Shore Line Inlet: 20A Kussmaul Super Auto Eject, ILOS (S/T) 1 AEV 
26-SO-0900 Cover, Yellow, Shore Line Inlet : 20A Super Auto Eject, STD 1 AEV 
26-SO-1098                 INTERIOR 12 Volt OUTLETS 1 AEV 
26-SO-1130 12v outlet OEM in dash - Transit 1 AEV 
26-SO-11L3 S 1 AEV 
26-SO-1213 S PRE WIRE FOR CUSTOMERS E LOCK ON THE I-1A CABINET 1 AEV 
26-SO-1399       **125 Volt AC OUTLETS ** 1 AEV 
26-SO-1451 S > 125 VAC Outlet, No 6: 15A, Hospital Grade, WHITE 1 AEV 
26-SO-14L6 S LOCATION: S/S Wall panel forward of recess 1 AEV 
26-SO-14O2 Outlet mounting ORIENTATION: Vertical 1 AEV 
26-SS-0624 > Siren: Whelen, WS295SLSA1, Transit 1 AEV 

    
26-SS-CP23 > Speaker #1 Surface Mount Transit 2020+ Cast Black Powder 

Coat 3825
1 AEV 

26-SS-SW01 > Siren / Horn Selection in Cab control panel 1 AEV 
    

27-00-00TR >    CABINET CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL, 1 AEV 
27-00-MC03 Mica Color: Gloss White 1 AEV 
27-00-PCD2 Polycarbonate Type/Color: Lexan - GRAY Secure Latch 1 AEV 
27-06-0125 > Att.EVS # 1882,Comfort Child Safety Seat, Dove Gray Per4Max 

Black belt
1 AEV 

27-AT-0012 < > ATT SEAT BASE: Fixed on Transverse O2 Cabinet 
(non-swiveling) 20 1/2"-T

1 AEV 
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27-BH-PD04 PARTITION DOOR: None, Solid Wall Partition, 1 AEV 
27-BH-PD14 Slide behind passenger in cab 1 AEV 
27-BH-PD18 Window: 100% Sliding Lexan, 100% Open W Composite 

Bulkhead Frame
1 AEV 

27-BH-PD90 Sliding Window Locking Pin: 1/4" with Lanyard 1 AEV 
27-CA-0904 S < > CURBSIDE UPPER: Over S/B, Cabinet L 3-glove dispenser Only 1 AEV 
27-CA-0906 S > CURBSIDE UPPER: Over S/B, 2 section K-cabinet 1 AEV 
27-CA-1902 S < > 2" Strap: (1), Seatbelt Web w/ Metal Seat Belt Buckle Through 

bolted
1 AEV 

27-CA-1902 S < > 2" Strap: (2), Seatbelt Web w/ Metal Seat Belt Buckle Through 
bolted

2 AEV 

27-CA-1907 S 1 AEV 
27-CA-212K TRIM: U-shaped Door, J-trim opening 1 AEV 
27-CA-212K TRIM: U-shaped Door, J-trim opening 1 AEV 

    
27-CA-4010 S ABS Glove box dispenser: SHIPPED LOOSE 1 AEV 

    
27-CA-42A2 S < Sharps Only Tilt- Out head of S/B 1 AEV 

    
27-CB-BM02 Stair Chair bottom edge extension - DA finished aluminum 1 AEV 
27-CB-BM05 S 1 AEV 
27-CB-DR00 XS < Open Cabinet : No Door, Trim Opening 1 AEV 
27-CB-DR03 S < > Open Cabinet (Stair Chair): No Door, Trim Opening- 1 AEV 
27-CB-DR24 Doors; Cabinet D-1 Secure Latch Sliding Window 40 lb rated 1 AEV 
27-CB-DR26 Doors; Cabinet D-2 Secure Latch Sliding Window 40 lb rated 1 AEV 
27-CB-DR32 Cabinet A Transit Secure Latch Sliding Window 40 lb rated 1 AEV 
27-CB-DR34 Doors; Cabinet B Secure Latch Sliding Window 40 lb rated 1 AEV 
27-CU-K104 S Cabinet K: (2) Opening 1 AEV 
27-DR-LX03 S < > Door, Single, Overlay Hinged, 3/16" Lexan 2 AEV 
27-DR-WD05 Door: Single Solid Wood, Flush Fitted and Trimmed 1 AEV 
27-DR-WD06 S < (1) Door: Single Solid Wood, Flush Fitted and Trimmed Top hinged 1 AEV 

27-HW-SO01 Lever Latch: Non-locking - Black Finish - 8-LB 1 AEV 
27-HW-SO11 S < Round Pull Latch: Non-locking - Chrome Finish-10lb 1 AEV 
27-HW-SO11 S Round Pull Latch: Non-locking - Chrome Finish-10lb 2 AEV 
27-HW-SO11 Round Pull Latch: Non-locking - Chrome Finish-10lb 1 AEV 
27-HW-SO12 > Round Pull Latch: Locking - Chrome Finish -10 lb 1 AEV 
27-RF-2R99 S < Cabinet Above Talk Thru: CABINET "H" 1 AEV 
27-RF-2S10 S < RF ALS Cabinet Space for LP Transit High Roof 1 AEV 
27-RF-I1HA S < > Cabinet I-1: (Top) TO BE COMBINED WITH THE "H" CABINET 1 AEV 
27-RF-I204 S > 1 AEV 
27-RF-I2A0 S Open Access: CS Door and Patient Cabin 1 AEV 
27-RF-I2A0 S < Open Access: CS Door and Patient Cabin 1 AEV 
27-RF-I2A7 S < Storage area secured by ALS cargo net 1 AEV 
27-RF-I2AA S < Storage area secured by ALS cargo net over entire one section 

IATS
1 AEV 

    
27-RF-I306 S 1 AEV 
27-RF-I31A S < Aluminum Shelf at ALS I-3: (Under I-2) ILOS 1 AEV 
27-RF-I31N ALS corner post standard chrome metal 1 AEV 
27-RF-I409 S < Cabinet I-3 (Under I-2)15 "High x 24."Wide x 15"Deep -Transit 

med roof std
1 AEV 

27-RF-I506 Cabinet I-4 (Under I-3) 14"High x 24"Wide x 15"Deep 1 AEV 
27-RR-1405 S < Console, Add on Transit with dual notebook slot 1 AEV 
27-RR-2K03 S < > BULKHEAD TRANSVERSE CABINET: M-cylinder, Oxygen 

storage
1 AEV 

27-RR-2KD7 S < > O2 Transverse Cabinet Door: oxygen cabinet, Aluminum Pan, DA, 
Clear coat ILOS

1 AEV 

27-SB-1005 > WASTE CONTAINER: Molded (CANO-04G) 1 AEV 
27-SB-1009 S < > SHARPS CONTAINER: Curaplex Red 5.4QT with Mailbox safety 

lid ILOS
1 AEV 
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27-SB-2K0M S < SQUAD BENCH Transit High Roof 1 AEV 
27-SB-LH00 Hinge, Squad Bench Lid(s): Butt Style Hinges 1 AEV 
27-SB-LH03 Lid Check (Hold-open): (2) Gas Spring, Dual action 1 AEV 
27-SB-LH05 Lid Trim: Anodized Aluminum "J-trim" 1 AEV 
27-SB-LH09 < > Latch Angled Squad Bench to Lid: Slam Action , KITS-SBL

&Wedges 40lb each
1 AEV 

27-SB-LID2 > Squad Bench Lid : Single 1 AEV 
27-SB-VBB5 S 1 AEV 

27-SB-VBW1 S < Vertical Backboard Storage SLOT: Relocate to Streetside wall
cabinet, Speedliner

1 AEV 

27-SE-0908 > 1650 Mounting plate stud system from EVS, set of two 1 AEV 

27-TC-2K0M S TOP CABINET Transit High Roof - CUSTOM, ILOS 1 AEV 
27-TC-A009 S Cabinet A: Wood - White 1 AEV 
27-TC-B009 S > Cabinet B: Wood - White 1 AEV 
27-TC-M001 S < > Cabinet M: ILOS 1 AEV 
27-TC-TCAC S < Add 'l A/C Vents: IN CEILING, ILOS 1 AEV 

27-TS-11A4 (1) Divider: Fixed, Mica over wood, centered in cabinet 1 AEV 
27-TS-11A4 (1) Divider: Fixed, Mica over wood, centered in cabinet 1 AEV 
27-TS-11A4 S 1 AEV 

27-TS-12A1 Shelf Track: 1/2" Incremental, alum (1incl) 1 AEV 
27-TS-12A4 Shelf Track: 1/2" Incremental, alum (2incl) 1 AEV 
27-TS-12A4 Shelf Track: 1/2" Incremental, alum (2incl) 1 AEV 
27-TS-12A4 Shelf Track: 1/2" Incremental, alum (2incl) 1 AEV 
27-TS-13A4 S < > (1) Shelf: Adjustable, Mica over wood, (Include Std) 1 AEV 

27-TS-13A4 S < > (1) Shelf: Adjustable, Mica over wood, (Include Std) 1 AEV 

27-TS-13A4 > (2) Shelves: Adjustable, laminate/ wood, one each side of divider
std

1 AEV 

27-TS-13A4 > (2) Shelves: Adjustable, laminate/ wood, one each side of divider
std

1 AEV 

27-WC-2TM0 S < WALL CABINET: Transit High Roof 1 AEV 
27-WC-AA01 Action Area Panel: One-piece 1 AEV 
27-WC-AA07 WC A/C Access: Powder Coat Louvered Vent 1 AEV 
27-WC-C018 S < Cabinet C: Stairchair Storage, Relocate to REAR OF SQUAD

BENCH, ILOS
1 AEV 

27-WC-D101 > Cabinet D1: Wall cabinet, Mid-upper, Wood, White 1 AEV 
27-WC-D112 > Cabinet D2: Wall cabinet, Mid-left-lower, Wood, White 1 AEV 
27-WC-D123 > Cabinet D3: Wall cabinet, Mid-right-lower, Wood, White 1 AEV 
27-WC-O203 S < View Window: Sliding 3/16" Lexan Door 1 AEV 

28-00-FL2Y > Flooring: Lonplate II - #421 Mica (Light Gray) EXTRA WIDE 1 AEV 
28-80-0006 < > CSE Step Well Stainless steel overlay with Safety Tape, 90

degree 2021 Transit +
1 AEV 

28-CR-09PP < > Cot Mount: Stryker, Power Load Floor plate Prep ONLY >> NON
COMPLIANT

1 AEV 

28-CR-09PR mass casualty kit not requested 1 AEV 
28-CR-09Q0 Wheel Guide - for Patient cots, wall mounted Cabinet shop build 1 AEV 
28-CR-1000 < 12v power feed location FRONT for Stryker power load 6390 1 AEV 
28-CS-0010 > Non-Compliant to SAE J3027 3.11.6 Patient Cot Mount Notice 1 AEV 
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28-CS-0011 > Non-Compliant to C.11.6 SAE J3027, AMD 004 CAAS GVS 1 AEV 
28-CS-19A5 > Cot Stop, Block: Stryker Power/Performance load. Install hook 

with kit
1 AEV 

    
28-FL-STAY < > Rear Threshold: Transit Yellow Powder coat Texture ILOS 1 AEV 
28-FL-STB2 > Spare tire release cover Ford OEM Transit rubber plug insert 1 AEV 

    
28-FM-0009 XS < > Floor edge: Full Roll-up S/B Lid Height C/S, S/S, & Front 

Transverse
1 AEV 

28-MH-1625 > Restraint Net head of S/B, Black Webbing, Transit std 1 AEV 
28-OS-0002 Rack Set up for: "M" 1 AEV 
28-OS-0401 Oxygen Outlet No 1,Ohmeda/ Ohio Diamond Style 1 AEV 
28-OS-0402 Oxygen Outlet No 2, Ohmeda/Ohio Diamond Style 1 AEV 
28-OS-040A LOCATION: Action Area Panel 1 AEV 
28-OS-040T S < Location; ABS recess housing 1 AEV 
28-OS-04BE OXYGEN / VACUUM System: Transverse, Transit Platinum model 1 AEV 

    
28-OS-0918 S < Portable Cylinder Rack: Single D, Spring Loaded 1 AEV 
28-OS-11G1 < > Cylinder Type: OXYGEN - Green Colored Hose 1 AEV 
28-OS-1303 Location: Transverse Bulkhead 1 AEV 
28-OS-13QP XS > Rack #1: "M" Tank, Hinged Slide Assy, SAE J3058 Compliant 

Transverse
1 AEV 

28-OS-1710 < Regulator w Elbow, Oxygen, Fixed output @ 50 psi +/-5 , CGA 
540, Installed STD

1 AEV 

28-OS-1902 Wrench, Oxygen, Cast aluminum, w/ lanyard or tether 1 AEV 
    

28-OS-3501 S < Collection Canister w clip No 1: Bemis, 1200 CC Capacity Action 
Area

1 AEV 

28-OS-3502 VAC Plumbing: Direct from panel to canister - NO Outlet 1 AEV 
28-OS-3505 Vacuum Pump No 1: SSCOR 1 AEV 
28-OS-35L2 S Location: Overehad in the Electrical Storage in Cab 1 AEV 
28-OS-35ST Vacuum System: SSCOR regulator/gauge panel in A/A 1 AEV 
28-OS-35VN S PORTABLE SUCTION UNIT : NONE 1 AEV 

    
28-SE-S422 4-Point PER4MAX Restraint System Black - Transit 1 AEV 
28-SE-S540 > (1) Per4Max Black on Squad Bench 1 AEV 
28-SE-SB72 > Squad Bench: No Secondary patient restraints 1 AEV 

    
    

28-SF-1008 S < TRASH IN Action area ABS Rim Red Lexan Cover- 1 AEV 
    
    

29-00-0003 S > 1 AEV 
29-00-001D S Soft Touch Trim Kit: Installed (Per Cabinet) - ILOS 2 AEV 
29-B1-0001 > Transit sliding door panel lower 1 AEV 
29-B1-ED22 Rear Entry Door Panels: None, OEM mounting slots exposed 1 AEV 
29-CA-STRP > Warning, Yellow Strap, To hang down at Rear Doors 2 AEV 

    
29-MG-0021 S < Cab Mounted semi-recessed Retracting Coat Hook installed EACH 2 AEV 

29-MH-03B0 S < > Door Handles: (4) Chrome Plated Metal, 9", ILOS 1 AEV 
29-MH-03B3 S > 1 AEV 
29-MH-0700 > IV Hook No 3: Hook-07, w/ Velcro bag stabilizer IATS 1 AEV 
29-MH-08A1 IV Hook No 1: Hook 07 W/Velcro bag stabilizer - STD 1 AEV 
29-MH-08A2 IV Hook No 2: Hook 07 w/ Velcro bag stabilizer - STD 1 AEV 
29-MH-1000 S < LOCATION: Over head/chest area, primary patient on COT 1 AEV 
29-MH-2660 S < Grab Handle, YELLOW Antimicrobial RAIL-ACADIANY, (1) Each, 

IATS
1 AEV 

29-MH-2ASX < Recessed, Center Grab Rail, 1.25 Dia..... x 72" Yellow Anti 
microbial, 3-Point

1 AEV 
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29-WC-LPNO S < Life Pak Bracket: TO BE PLACED AT THE HEAD OF THE
SQUAD BENCH

1 AEV 

30-EV-2004 > Power Exhaust Vent: REAR, 12V, 4" In-line blower 1 AEV 
30-EV-2013 S < Intake Vent: On Curbside Sliding Dr, -Transit 1 AEV 

30-HA-0305 > Optional Thermostat, Rear Digital Kinequip A/C Stand Alone 1 AEV 
30-HA-LOC1 Install Location - Streetside Action Area 1 AEV 
30-IL-02ST > Action Area Light: 12V 12" White LED. 1 AEV 

31-00-0003 S Minimize the use of Upholstered Buttons - Use Velcro and/or Clips 
SPECIAL

1 AEV 

31-00-UC04 Upholstery Color: Light Gray ( Dove ) 1 AEV 
31-00-UT02 Upholstery Joint Type: Vacuum Formed - Seamless 1 AEV 
31-00-UT02 Upholstery Joint Type: Vacuum Formed - Seamless 1 AEV 
31-EX-0008 Van rear exit and side exit upper panels match Upholstery main 

colors.
1 AEV 

31-X0-0010 > Stowage label - Southco round latch 10 pounds applied each 1 AEV 
31-X0-0012 > Stowage label - Black Lever latch 8 pounds applied each 1 AEV 
31-X0-0014 > Stowage label - Secure Latch Sliding Window 40 pounds 1 AEV 
31-X0-0014 > Stowage label - Secure Latch Sliding Window 40 pounds 1 AEV 
31-X0-0014 > Stowage label - Secure Latch Sliding Window 40 pounds 1 AEV 
31-X0-0014 > Stowage label - Secure Latch Sliding Window 40 pounds 1 AEV 
31-X0-0025 > Stowage label - 2 inch Strap Seatbelt Matl with Seatbelt buckle

100 lb
1 AEV 

31-X0-0025 > Stowage label - 2 inch Strap Seatbelt Matl with Seatbelt buckle
100 lb

2 AEV 

31-ZZ-Z000 1 AEV 
31-ZZ-Z000 1 AEV 
31-ZZ-Z000 1 AEV 
31-ZZ-Z000 1 AEV 
31-ZZ-Z000 2 AEV 

PAINT - STRIPES - DECALS AEV 

32-B0-0001 > Pre-Painted Part White in Color 1 AEV 
32-B0-0001 > Pre-Painted Part White in Color 1 AEV 
32-DC-0001 Reflective White Tape: On edges of Exterior Door Frame 1 AEV 
32-PT-0100 Paint Belt: NONE 1 AEV 
32-PT-0112 Tape Stripe: NONE - (KKK-F Deviation) 1 AEV 
32-PT-0202 Over All Paint Color: Oxford White (YZ) 1 AEV 
32-PT-2000 S < PAINT AND GRAPHICS CUSTOM QUOTE 1 AEV 
32-PT-UNCT Undercoating : Type 2 per QVM Guidelines, STD 1 AEV 

DETAIL AEV 

33-KK-NSSB Decals: NO SMOKING & SEATBELT, installed, cab & pt. area. 1 AEV 
33-KK-NSSB U Install (2) Unleaded Gas Only Labels, (1) above the Fuel Door, (1) 

on the dash
2

33-KK-NSSC U Install (1) Clearance Height Label on the Dash 1
33-MH-1006 > Reflectors, Rectangle w chrome edge Red (2) on transit rear door

lower corner
1 AEV 

SHIP LOOSE ITEMS AEV 

34-3T-E515 < TRANSIT OEM Front License plate bracket - Ship loose 1 AEV 
34-KK-KDEC Decals: KKK / DOT Pkg, Blue/White reflective - Ship Loose 1 AEV 
34-KL-0010 AEV Logos: Installed on unit per AEV standard locations 1 AEV 
34-MH-0606 S < Fire Extinguishers, (2), Americ 5 pound moodel 402T Ship Loose

ILOS
2 AEV 
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11/11/2025 Page 10
PART NO S DESCRIPTION QTY ID

34-RF-STAR Decals: Install 32" Star of Life on Van Roof 1 AEV 
34-XX-0001 Primary Cot: NONE included 1 AEV 
34-XX-0002 Secondary Stretcher: NONE included 1 AEV 
34-XX-0002 Secondary Stretcher: NONE included 1 AEV 
34-XX-5000 < Indemnification Statement 1 AEV 
ZZ-ZZ-ZZZZ S Recessed Area Below Cabinet D1 for XPS side rails 1 AEV 

ZZ-ZZ-ZZZZ S < DO NOT USE BUTTON CAPS IN THE PATIENT AREA OF THE 
CAB

1 AEV 

S AEV 

GENERAL CONVERSION AEV 

23-47-161C S Transit Van, T-350 Eco 3.5L >AWD <High Roof Gold 24-1 
08/10/23

1 AEV 

23-ZZ-ZZZZ 1 AEV 
36-CO-0001 CHANGE ORDER POLICY 1 AEV 
36-CO-0010 < After Confirmation, Prior to Engineering 1 AEV 
36-CO-0030 < After Confirmation, After Production Start 1 AEV 
36-CO-0035 < Change Order Recieved at Delivery ; 1 AEV 
36-EO-0001   ***END OF ORDER*** 1 AEV 

Total   151,366.00
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Delivery Address
 

Sold To - Shipping
 

 

Bill To Account
 

Name: TRUMBULL EMS
 

Name:
 

TRUMBULL EMS
 

Name:
 

TOWN OF TRUMBULL 
 

Account #:
 

20056486
 

Account #:
 

20056486
 

Account #:
 

20111399 
 

Address:
 

250 MIDDLEBROOKS AVE
 

Address:
 

 250 MIDDLEBROOKS AVE
 

Address:
 

5866 MAIN ST 
 

 

TRUMBULL 
 

 

TRUMBULL
 

 

TRUMBULL 
 

 

Connecticut 06611-3015 
 

 

Connecticut 06611-3015
 

 

Connecticut 06611-3113
 

Equipment Products:
#

 

Product
 

Description
 

Qty
 

Sell Price
 

Total
 

1.0 639005550003 
 

MTS PWLD EXCLUDES FLOOR PLATE
 

2
 

$30,778.88
 

$61,557.76
 

2.0 650705550001 
 

6507 POWER PRO 2, HIGH CONFIG
 

2
 

$34,596.32
 

$69,192.64
 

3.0 650700450301 
 

ASSEMBLY, BATTERY CHARGER
 

1
 

$1,344.80
 

$1,344.80
 

4.0 
 

650700450102 
 

ASSEMBLY, POWER CORD, NORTH AM
 

1
 

$31.20
 

$31.20
 

5.0 650707000002 
 

KIT, ALVARIUM BATTERY, SERVICE
 

2
 

$940.00
 

$1,880.00
 

6.0 6252000000 
 

Stair-PRO Model 6252
 

2
 

$4,556.64
 

$9,113.28
 

6.1 6252009001 
 

Stair-Pro Operations Manual
 

 

$0.00
 

$0.00
 

6.2 
 

6250001162 
 

In-Service Video (DVD)
 

 

$0.00
 

$0.00
 

6.3 6252026000 
 

Common Components
 

 

$0.00
 

$0.00
 

6.4 6250021000 
 

2 Piece ABS Panel Seat
 

 

$0.00
 

$0.00
 

6.5 6250160000 
 

Polypropelene Restraint Set(Plastic Buckles)
 

 

$0.00
 

$0.00
 

6.6 6252022000 
 

Main Frame Assy Option
 

 

$0.00
 

$0.00
 

6.7 6250024000 
 

Standard Length Lower LiftHandles
 

 

$0.00
 

$0.00
 

6.8 
 

6252027000 
 

Footrest Option
 

 

$439.00
 

$878.00
 

6.9 
 

6252024000 
 

No IV Clip Option
 

 

$0.00
 

$0.00
 

Equipment Total:
 

$143,997.68
 

 

  

Trumbull EMS PP2, PL, SC (2)
 

  

Quote Number:
 

11212657
 

Remit to:
 

 

Version:
 

1 
 

  

Prepared For:
 

TRUMBULL EMS 
 

Rep:
 

Michael Hooper
 

 

Attn:  
 

Email:
 

michael.hooper2@stryker.com
 

 

 
 

Phone Number:
 

(203) 496-3431
 

 

 
 

Mobile:
 

(203) 496-3431
 

    

Quote Date:
 

11/12/2025
 

  

Expiration Date:
 

02/10/2026
 

  

    

1 
Stryker Medical - Accounts Receivable - accountsreceivable@stryker.com - 21343 NETWORK PLACE - Chicago, IL 60673-1213
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Prices: In effect for 30 days
 

Terms: Net 30 Days
 

 

Shipping & Handling Includes:
Standard freight, special packaging, semi rigging cranes, labor & delivery of equipment to final location, removal of all packaging, pre-delivery site
check, education/training
 

Terms and Conditions: 
Deal Consummation: This is a quote and not a commitment. This quote is subject to final credit, pricing, and documentation approval. Legal
documentation must be signed before your equipment can be delivered. Documentation will be provided upon completion of our review process
and your selection of a payment schedule. Confidentiality Notice: Recipient will not disclose to any third party the terms of this quote or any other
information, including any pricing or discounts, offered to be provided by Stryker to Recipient in connection with this quote, without Stryker’s prior
written approval, except as may be requested by law or by lawful order of any applicable government agency. A copy of Stryker Medical's terms
and conditions can be found at https://techweb.stryker.com/Terms_Conditions/index.html.

 

  

Trumbull EMS PP2, PL, SC (2)
 

  

Quote Number:
 

11212657
 

Remit to:
 

 

Version:
 

1 
 

  

Prepared For:
 

TRUMBULL EMS 
 

Rep:
 

Michael Hooper
 

 

Attn:  
 

Email:
 

michael.hooper2@stryker.com
 

 

 
 

Phone Number:
 

(203) 496-3431
 

 

 
 

Mobile:
 

(203) 496-3431
 

    

Quote Date:
 

11/12/2025
 

  

Expiration Date:
 

02/10/2026
 

  

    

2 
Stryker Medical - Accounts Receivable - accountsreceivable@stryker.com - 21343 NETWORK PLACE - Chicago, IL 60673-1213
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Snow Plows
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Prepared for:                                    
Aaron Traussi 
Town of Trumbull 
366 Church Hill Rd 
Trumbull, CT 06611 
Phone:  203-452-5071 
Mobile:  203-953-4026                      
E-Mail:  atraussi@trumbull-ct.gov  
                                                          
                                                          

                                                          

 

Prepared by:
Greg Martinotti 

FREIGHTLINER OF HARTFORD 
222 ROBERTS STREET 

EAST HARTFORD, CT  06108 
Phone: 860-559-9547 

E-Mail: GREG@FOHCT.COM 
 
 

 

 

Trumbull - SBA SA L9 - Plus - Plow 
Truck – Group 2
                                                                  
                                                                  
   

 

08/26/2025 4:21 PM 

Page 1 of 27 

 

 

A proposal for 
TOWN OF TRUMBULL 

Prepared by 
FREIGHTLINER OF HARTFORD 

Greg Martinotti 
 
 

Aug 26, 2025 

Freightliner 114SD Plus – Group 2 
Single Axle Plow Truck Proposal 
Per State Contract #:  14PSX0239 

 

Components shown may not reflect all spec'd options and are not to scale 

Fleet # 2 - HWY

Plows
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Prepared for:  
Aaron Traussi 
Town of Trumbull 
366 Church Hill Rd 
Trumbull, CT 06611 
Phone:  203-452-5071 
Mobile:  203-953-4026   
E-Mail:  atraussi@trumbull-ct.gov

Prepared by: 
Greg Martinotti 

FREIGHTLINER OF HARTFORD 
222 ROBERTS STREET 

EAST HARTFORD, CT  06108 
Phone: 860-559-9547 

E-Mail: GREG@FOHCT.COM

Trumbull - SBA SA L9 - Plus - Plow 
Truck – Group 2    

08/26/2025 4:21 PM 

Page 2 of 27 

Q U O T A T I O N  –  G R O U P  2
SINGLE AXLE PLOW TRUCK PROPOSAL 
PER STATE CONTRACT #:  14PSX0239 

114SD PLUS CONVENTIONAL CHASSIS 

SET BACK AXLE - TRUCK 

CUM L9 370 HP @ 2100 RPM; 2100 GOV RPM, 1250 LB-
FT @ 1200 RPM 

ALLISON 3000 RDS AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION WITH 
PTO PROVISION 

MERITOR RS-30-185 30,000# U-SERIES SINGLE REAR 
AXLE 

30,000# FLAT LEAF SPRING REAR SUSPENSION WITH 
HELPER AND RADIUS ROD 

DETROIT DA-F-20.0-5 20,000# FL1 71.0 KPI/3.74 DROP 
SINGLE FRONT AXLE 

20,000# TAPERLEAF FRONT SUSPENSION 

114 INCH BBC FLAT ROOF ALUMINUM CONVENTIONAL 
CAB 

4125MM (162 INCH) WHEELBASE 

NO FIFTH WHEEL 

7/16X3-9/16X11-1/8 INCH STEEL FRAME 
(11.11MMX282.6MM/0.437X11.13 INCH) 120KSI 

2025MM (80 INCH) REAR FRAME OVERHANG 

PARTIAL INNER FRAME REINFORCEMENT AT FRONT 
SUSPENSION 

TEM TO EVALUATE AND INSTALL FRAME RAIL 
REINFORCEMENT AS NEEDED FOR FRONT 
FRAME MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 

PER UNIT TOTAL 

COMMENTS / OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION: 
• Issuance of a purchase order will secure a 2026 model year allocation slot for a unit built in calendar

year 2025 fully dependent upon when the order is placed and while allocation remains available.
• Shall chassis become a later model year it will be subject to all model year increases.
• Chassis portion will be invoiced upon delivery to the body vendor.
• A discount of $6,156.00 per unit can be taken IF payment is received within 30-days of invoicing.
• If a secondary financing source is utilized, the same discount can be applied IF a partial receiver

payment for the chassis portion is received within 30-days of invoicing. Funds shall be set into
escrow with an expected partial receiver payment being made for the chassis upon delivery to body
vendor.

• All warranties will not start until after final delivery of the completed unit is made and placed into
service.

• Body equipment quote is valid for orders received by September 23rd, 2025.  Receipt of purchase
order / signed quote beyond that date may require equipment package to be requoted / validated.

APPROVAL:  

Please indicate your acceptance of this quotation by signing below:  

Customer: X_______________________________________  Date: ___ / ___ / ___.

ITEM #:  1A TOTAL # OF UNITS (2) $ 125,112.05 $ 250,224.10

ITEM #:  1H $ 10,724.36 $ 21,448.72

ITEM #:  1J $ 146,821.05 $ 293,642.10

ITEM #:  1J $ 4,200.00 $ 8,400.00

CUSTOMER PRICE BEFORE TAX $ 286,857.46 $ 573,714.92

Fleet # 2

plus 5% = $ 602,401 request
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Concrete separator

214
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Fleet# 3 - Highway

Concrete Separator

Add ~10% = $ 32,100 request

215

226



Fleet# 3 - Highway

Concrete Separator

216
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PW Trailer

217

228



Fleet #4 - Highway wide equip. trailer

plus 10% = $ 17,300 request

218
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PW

Pothole Trailer
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FLeet #5

Highway Pot Hole

Trailer

plus ~ 10% = $ 99,550 request

220
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FLeet #5

Highway Pot Hole

Trailer

221
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FLeet # 5

Highway Pot Hole

Trailer

222
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PW

Craig Boxer Bucket

223
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Fleet # 6 Highway -

Bucket

plus 10% = $ 20,625 request

224
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PW

Garbage Truck

225
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Garbage truck

Fleet # 7 - Highway Garbage truck

plus ~5% = $ 297,370 request

226

237



PW Plow

Attachment

227
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Fleet # 8 -highway

plow attachment

Request $ 12,935

228

239



Fleet # 8 -highway

plow attachment
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PW
Lift
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Quote # : Prepared By:
Date:

Requested By: *If completion of installation is delayed more
Quote Expires: than one month due to governmental entity

Payment Terms: delays (i.e. electrical, etc.), Rotary can request
Warranty: partial payment for work completed.

(both equipment and installation).
Note:

Project Name:

Model No. Description Unit Price Ea. Qty. Extended Price
SL212IN1110 11,653.61$     1 11,653.61$   

XXX01CTT Installation   18,425.00$     1 18,425.00$   

INCLUDES:
*Removal of existing lift, all labor, excavation, material, concrete work & mechanical installation of new lift

DOES NOT INCLUDE:
*Final electrical connection (should be performed by a licensed electrician), licensing or permitting of any type

*Unforeseen obstacles such as in-floor heat, utilities, high water table, sand, sludge, contaminated soil or

enviromental fees, studies, or clean up, removal of unsuitable soil if found, shoring if needed

*****Quote does not include prevailing wage labor or bonding.  If required, the proposal must be requoted

Total Quote 30,078.61$      
ADDITIONALTERMS AND CONDITIONS:  By submitting a purchase order to Vehicle Service Group, LLC. (VSG), 
customer accepts and agrees to these terms and conditions as additional terms to the extisting agreement between the
parties referenced on the face of this quotation (Existing Agreement), notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained therein.
All additional or different terms and conditions  contained in Customer's purchase order are hereby rejected.  No additional or
different terms or conditions, or any modifications, changes, or amendments to these terms of the existing agreement shall be
binding on VSG, unless expressly accepted by VSG in writing.  

DISCLAIMER:  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Existing Agreement, VSG shall not be liable for any loss, damage or
additional costs arising from unforeseen conditions affecting installation, including but not limited to contaminated soil, bed rock,
in-floor heating system, high water conditions, or any othertype of in-ground conditions.  Customer acknowledges and agrees that
Customer shall be responsible for any additional costs due to such conditions, in addition to the installation price set forth herein.

DELAY:  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Existing Agreement, if delivery of the equipment or completion of the work
is delayed by more than thirty (30) days due to the acts or ommission of Customer or any third party other than VSG or its sub-
contractors, VSG may require Customer to render payment for equipment manufactured or delivered, and portions of the work 
completed, within thirty (30) days from the date of VSG's invoice, in the amounts set forth in such invoice.

*Cancelled orders or returned goods are subject to 20% restocking fee

GSA Contract # GS07F294AA Vehicle Service Group, LLC
CAGE #: 7K311 2700 Lanier Dr.
Tax ID #: 90-0501347 Madison, IN  47250
DUNS #: 831536169 Tammy Boldery, Government Sales Leader

800-445-5438 x 5655
tboldery@rotarysolutions.com

2025774

Quote for Equipment & Installation

Rotary Lift
GSA Quotation

Tammy Boldery
9/23/2025

**Does not include any applicable fees or taxes

Smartlift w/Liquid Detection 12,000 lb Capacity Lift w/Truck Adapters

Town of Trumbull, CT

1/21/2026
NET 60
1yr. Parts & Labor

Fleet # 9 - Lift

plus ~ 10% = $33,100 request

Vehicle Service Group, LLC. (VSG),

VSG, unless expressly accepted by VSG in writing.  

VSG 

VSG o
VSG m

f VSG's invoice, 
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INGROUND LIFT SERIES 
8,000 lbs. / 10,000 lbs. / 12,000 lbs. CAPACITIES

SMARTLIFT®

Fleet # 9 - Lift
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“Every technician who uses the Shock-
wave-equipped lift loves it. It’s a lot easier to 
rack the vehicles and they love the speed: It goes 
up a lot quicker and comes down faster, too.”

 - Chris Musselman, Service Manager
     Bush Auto Place

“In this business, seconds count. It’s amazing 
how much faster we can service vehicles. Any-
thing that gets the customer in and out quick is 
that much better.” 

 - Brent Ross, Service Director, 
     Germain Nissan

“It takes me half the time to rack, half the time 
to raise and lower. I can be on my job within two 
minutes of pulling the vehicle into the bay.”

 - Rich Hofer, Service Technician
     Chandler Chevrolet

“It’s the best lift I’ve ever used. It’s quicker, it’s 
more efficient, and it operates very smoothly. 
The technicians love these lifts. I wouldn’t even 
consider putting anything else in.”               

 - Gene Byrd, Fixed Operations Director
     Ed Morse Automotive Group

Choose the right lift for your shop.

Rotary Lift.

Rotary delivers the SMART dealer 
choice for productivity and profit. 

Don’t take just our word for it...

SMARTLIFT® INGROUND LIFT SERIES

Since 1995, Rotary SMARTLIFTS 

have been the #1 choice for dealers 

to increase their shop’s productivity 

and profitability. 

From every angle, Rotary designed

the SMARTLIFT® to maximize 

space, increase technician produc-

tivity and lower total cost of 

ownership, ultimately resulting 

in higher profits. 

WHY SMARTLIFT®?

WATCH AND LEARN ABOUT 
THE SMARTLIFT ADVANTAGESimple Modular Advanced Rotary Technology (SMART) 
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Required when lifting trucks and frame vehicles
Available for use with stackable inserts

Also available for use with stackable inserts

RA Round Adapters
Round, padded RA 
polymer adapters 
thread-up for additional 
positioning.

OPTIONAL EV PAD ADAPTER
Padded polymer adapters thread-
up for additional positioning.

*SMARTLIFTS WITH TRIO ARMS COME 
STANDARD WITH YOUR CHOICE OF RA 
OR TA ADAPTERS. 

EACH ADDITIONAL ADAPTER SET IS SOLD 
SEPARATELY.  

Versatile two-piece, three-stage arm design 
allows for quick positioning of the adapter to 
the vehicle pickup point with no need to move 
heavy two or three stage inner arms. 

PATENTED 
TRIOTMTHREE-
STAGE ARMS
FASTER, EASIER SPOTTING OF 
EXOTIC AND LOW-PROFILE CARS.

TRIO arms spot a greater
variety of vehicle types 

versus standard lift arms.

18% 
GREATER 

VEHICLE REACH

Service cars, trucks and EVs 
on the same arm.*

Technicians can choose 
the best optional adapter 
set for their lifting needs.

INTERCHANGEABLE 
ADAPTER 
OPTIONS

TA Truck Adapters
Frame-engaging 
polymer adapters 
thread-up for additional 
reach.

Four (4) 3.5” and four (4) 5” 
stackable adapter inserts 
are standard on TA models

SMARTLIFT INGROUND LIFT SERIES
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*WHEN COMPARED TO COMPETITIVE DESIGNS 

Get the most from your service facility and see bigger savings over the life of your shop lifts. 
FEATURES DESIGNED FOR HIGHER PROFITS

There are no hidden costs for 
special compressors, airlines 
or equipment while easily 
operating on typical shop air 
system - at only 90-120 psi. 

SMART 
MONEY
NO ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT IS NEEDED

FASTER ROUTINE SERVICE 
AT A LESSER COST* 

MAINTAIN ALL 
INTERIOR SYSTEMS 
FROM THE
SHOP FLOOR

Easy to remove center cover allows floor 
level service to air fittings, hydraulic hoses, 
air lock cylinder, and locking system.

SMARTLIFT TECHNOLOGY

75% 
PRESERVE BAY 
REVENUE WITH 
LOWER SERVICE 
REPAIR COSTS*

REDUCE DOWNTIME BY
Easy Access™ 

PATENTED EASY ACCESS™ cylinders allow 
all routine cylinder maintenance to be done 
at floor level with no forklifts cutting down-
time by 75%. 

No other lift brand rigorously life cycle tests its 
equipment to the same standards as Rotary. Test-
ing validates components, minimizes lift failures and 
maximizes working time in the bay - matching years 
of reliable service.

MORE 
UP TIME
LESS LOST REVENUE

35% 
FASTER, EASIER 
INSTALLATION*

SAVE UP TO

Smartlifts are preassembled and 
install easier and faster in a new 
or existing facility with minimal 
excavation. Smartlifts require 
less materials versus other wide 
stance lifts that need multiple 
pours, more assembly and longer 
time to complete installation. 

L
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ONE TOUCH CONTROL
with Liquid Detection System
Raising and lowering the lift is 
simplified with a single button. 
The lift can be lowered and the 
safety locks disengaged with 
one finger.

Shown: Center controls on work bench

INTEGRATED
BENCH CONTROLS

OPERATING CONTROLS and POWER UNIT CONFIGURATIONS

SMARTLIFT INGROUND LIFT SERIES

CONVENTIONAL 
Efficient and easy to use, 
power units feature a heavy-
duty electric motor with single 
up button switch and a single 
lowering valve release handle.

CHOOSE FROM WALL-MOUNTED OR 
PEDESTAL STAND CONFIGURATIONS

Improve your facility’s 
image with an open 

and clear floor. 
Increase technician
efficiency with the 

ease of use.

Available for conventional 
and SHOCKWAVE-

equipped lifts. 

CONVENTIONAL CONTROLSSINGLE TOUCH CONTROLS

Options are available for conventional, 
one-touch, and SHOCKWAVE-equipped 

lifts. Contact Rotary for details.

AVAILABLE OPTIONS FOR 8,000 lbs., 10,000 lbs. and 12,000 lbs. SERIES LIFTS

Contact Rotary for details.
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10,000 LBS. CAPACITY LIFTS

SLW210-RA
Round Polymer Adapters 

SLW210-TA
Frame-Engaging Truck Adapter

WIDE SMARTLIFT� MODELS

12,000 LBS. CAPACITY LIFTS

SLW212-TA
Frame-Engaging Truck Adapter 

10,000 LBS. CAPACITY LIFTS

SL210-RA
Round Polymer Adapters 

SL210-TA
Frame-Engaging Truck Adapter 

STANDARD SMARTLIFT� MODELS

12,000 LBS. CAPACITY LIFTS

SL212-TA
Frame-Engaging Truck Adapter 

• Available with SHOCKWAVETM DC battery power  • Multi-position wheel spotting dish standard  • ALI Gold Certified lifts

Minimum Bay Size 8,000 and 10,000 lbs. 
Capacities: 11’ x 24’
12,000 lbs. Capacity: 
11’ x 26’

Ceiling Height Minimum Required ceiling height 
equals rise with tallest 
adapter extensions plus 
height of vehicle

* Rise measures lowest and highest 
position of the supplied adapters from 
floor to full cylinder stroke. 

** Actual rise and descent times vary 
depending on vehicle weight. 

Lift colors: Blue or Red

Voltage Single Phase 208-230V
110V with SHOCKWAVE

Electrical Usage Ø  .01kWh per cycle

Guide Plunger Diameter 8 1/2”

Time of Full Rise / Descent
          With SHOCKWAVE**

53 seconds / 24 seconds
25 seconds / 19 seconds RAL3002 RAL5005

SERIES SPECIFICATIONS

STANDARD POWER

SHOCKWAVE POWER 

SLW210-RA
SLW210iN0GO

SLW210U0G0

SLW210-TA
SLW210iN0TO

SLW210U0T0

SLW212-TA
SLW212iN0TO

SLW212U0TO

SL210-RA
SL210N10GO

SL210U10GO

SL210-TA
SL210N10TO

SL210U10TO

SL212-TA
SLW212N1110

SLW212U1110

Lift Capacity
Capacity per Arm

10,000 lbs.
2,500 lbs.

12,000 lbs.
3,000 lbs.

10,000 lbs.
2,500 lbs.

12,000 lbs.
3,000 lbs.

Rise*/ 71” cylinder stroke 75-3/16" to 76-3/8" 75-1/4” to 76-7/16” 75-9/16” to 76-3/4” 74 3/4” to 76” 75” to 76 1/4” 75” to 76 1/4”

Overall Width 119-5/8” 108 1/4” 98 5/8”

Drive-Thru Clearance 88-1/16” 88” 87 3/8”

Minimum Arm Reach 19-11/16” 19-11/16” 21-7/16” 18 7/8” 18 7/8” 22”

Maximum Arm Reach 44-1/2” 44 -1/2” 47” 41 5/8” 41 5/8” 46”

Min. Adapter Height from Floor 4-1/4” 4-7/8” 4-7/8” 3 3/4” 4” 4”

10,000 lbs. and 12,000 lbs. SERIES LIFTS FEATURE TRIO 2-piece, three-stage arms 

MODEL SPECIFICATIONS

SMARTLIFT INGROUND LIFT SERIES

Fleet # 11 - Lift
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Moveable, low profile lift 
pads allow for quick and 
accurate vehicle spotting 
and lifting. Ideal for quick 
service bays, pads extend 
and retract allowing ample 
area when spotting the 
vehicle.

Standard with composite polymer rubber 
adapter pad kits. Pads are placed on 
platforms to increase 
height for accurate
vehicle spotting.

Moveable drive-over pads 
for easy spotting STANDARD POWER

SHOCKWAVE POWER 

SL210-MP8
SLW210N8XO

SLW210U8XO

Lift Capacity
Capacity per Pad

8,000 lbs.
2,000 lbs.

Rise*/ 71” cylinder stroke 75 1/4” to 76 3/4”

Overall Width 78 1/4”

Width Between Pads 36 3/4”

Minimum Pad Reach 29 3/4” 

Maximum Pad Reach 74 3/4” 

Minimum Pad Height 2 3/4”

Pad Width / Pick-up Area 20”

8,000 LBS. CAPACITY LIFTS

SL210-MP8
Drive-Over Movable Pad Lifts

DRIVE-OVER SMARTLIFT� PAD MODELS

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

MODEL SPECIFICATIONS

SPOTLINETM Laser Kit

#FA7815
Motion activated laser helps 
center vehicles in bays quickly 
and accurately. Laser guided 
system comes complete with 
motion sensor and mounting 
hardware.

Wheel WingTM Tire Arm
100 lbs. capacity Wheel Wing tire arm mounts 
on arm and holds a tire at lift 
arm height. Folds away when 
not in use.
•  Adjustable to fit 
   various lift arms
•  Includes 2 arms, 
   2 magnetic lug nut dishes, shims

#FA5974

MW-200 Tire Lift
Air operated tire and wheel lift. 
200 lbs. capacity.
• Quick transfers to tire balancers with
  easy positioning of the tire and wheel
• Includes air hose and air tool connection

#MW-200

#MW-500 
500 lbs. capacity model available

#MW-200

Lock LightTM Patent pending 
Provides an instant green light visual 
confirmation when lift is lowered to its 
locks. Compatible with high-pressure 
lifts that use an electric/hydraulic power 
unit providing an unused pressure port 
is available.
Kit includes:
• Indicator light assembly
• Pressure switch

#FA834-KIT / 110V
#FA835-KIT / 220V

#FA5702

TECH LIGHTTM Line Light R
Rechargable LED inspection hand lamp 
with top spot light. Supplied with flexible 
suspension clips holder with both hook 
and magnet for positioning the light 
where you need it.

•  180 lumen in main light operates 
    for up to 3 hours
•  120 lumen in spot light operates 
    for up to 6 hours
•  4 hour charging time

Drop-In Truck Adapter Kits for 
Standard and TRIOTM Arms
Adapter kits for lifting 2019 Chevrolet 
Silverado and GMC Sierra 1500 trucks. 
•  Maximum width: 7” 
•  Capacity 3,000 lbs. per adapter

#FJ6257KIT
Set of two specifically designed for TRIO arms. 
These adapters are wider to fit the wider frame of the vehicle. 
You’ll replace the front two adapters on the lift and continue to 
use the current truck adapters on the rear arm.

Specialty Adapters for GM Pickup Trucks 
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Gengras Ford, LLC
225 New Britain Avenue  
Plainville, CT 06062  
Phone: 860.727.6302   
www.gengras.com

Quote Number: 250822003.1
Fleet Nr:

Make MY Model  Contract Price 

Ford 2026 F-550 Reg Cab 4x4 (F5H), 145" Wheelbase - 60" CA  $        53,450.00 

Option Code Description List Price

1 F5H - XL145 Regular Cab 145 in. Wheelbase 60" CA 4x4 - DRW XL -$                     

2  PQ Race Red 200.00$              

3 AS HD Vinyl, 40/20/40 Split Bench w/center armrest, cupholder and storage; 
manual lumbar (driver’s side only)

-$                     

4 99T 6.7L 4V OHV Power Stroke® V8 Turbo Diesel B20 - Horsepower 330 @ 2,600 
RPM, Torque 825 lb/ft @ 2,000 RPM

10,995.00$        

5 44G-67
Manual Push-button Engine Exhaust Braking/TorqShift® Ten-Speed 10R140 
with Neutral Idle Automatic with Selectable Drive Modes: Normal, Tow/Haul, 
Eco, Deep Sand/Snow & Slippery w/Transmission Power Take-Off Provision

-$                     

6 145-RC Regular Cab – Cab to Axle 60” 145” wheelbase -$                     

7 68H 19,500 Lb GVW 1,155.00$           

8 660A XL Package -$                     

9 STD
Power Equipment Group - Manually Telescoping, Folding Trailer Tow Mirrors 
with Power/Heated Glass, Heated Convex Spotter Mirror, Integrated 
Clearance Lamps/Turn Signals

STD

10 STD Spare key (1)  $                       -   

11 STD Cruise Control  $                       -   

12 52B Trailer Brake Controller (incl. Smart Trailer Tow Connector)  $              300.00 

13 473 Snow Plow Prep  $              350.00 

14 67B HD Alternator - 410 amp  $              215.00 

15 86M Medium duty batteries  $                       -   

16 535 HD Trailer Tow Package  $              580.00 

17 TGK Max Trac Tires  $              215.00 

18 X4L 4.30:1 Limited Slip rear Axle  $              395.00 

19 18B Cab Steps  $              320.00 

20 41P Skid Plates  $              150.00 

21 96V XL Value Package  $              425.00 

22 41H Block Heater  $              250.00 

23 872 Back up Camera kit  $              515.00 

24  $                       -   

25  $                       -   

Total Options per Contract Price (list price) 16,065.00$        

6% Total Factory Options Discount (6%) (963.90)$             
Total Options per Contract Price (net price) 15,101.10$        

All specifications are subject to verification of manufacturer's published standard and optional equipment. Vehicle to include all 
manufacturers standard equipment plus the following options: 

STATE CONTRACT NO: 24PSX0110

Prepared by: Gordon Rapp
Fleet Municipal Sales 2026 Ford F-550 CC 9/22/2025

Fleet # 10 parks Ford F550

continued next page
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Gengras Ford, LLC Page 2

225 New Britain Avenue  
Plainville, CT 06062  
Phone: 860.727.6302   
www.gengras.com

Quote Number: 250822003.1
Aftermarket Accessories

Vendor / Manufacturer Hours Description List Price

1 Tarco 2.0

Supply and install Tarco 2000 combination dump body spreader 8’6” inside 
length, 95” outside width, 16” high sides, 24” manual tailgate,16” cab shield, 
3/16 Hardox Floor And Conveyor Cover, body constructed of 10 Ga Type 304 
stainless steel. Front telescopic body hoist NTEA rated class 20, 5”x16” D/A 
side dump cylinders rated at 15 ton each, conveyor assembly 3/16” thick type 
304 stainless steel with ¾” thick poly wear plate. Front mounted spinner 
assembly with poly spinner, central grease manifold. Body safety props, 
spinner light, LED clearance and I.C.C. lighting, poly fenders with stainless steel 
mount brackets, rubber rear mud flaps. Ford OEM back up alarm, body up 
light. Body finish Natural Stainless Steel, chassis painted gloss black. Tow plate 
½” thick steel with 3/8” reinforcing gussets welded to truck frame, 2 D-rings, 
bolt holes for pintle mount, Removable Ball Pintle ,7 Pole flat trailer 
connector.

101,957.00$      

2 0.0

Force America PTO Driven Central Hydraulic System, Force America VT15 
Stainless Valve Tank Combo w/ Enclosure to cover AAF2010 ADD-A-FOLD 
Valve, To Function Body, Snow Plow, Sander, Internal Filter With Gauge, 
Electronic Joystick Control Box w/ Harness And Deutch Connectors, 5100EX 
Electronic Spreader Control, Stainless Steel Pipe Mounted Run To Rear In 
Plastic Poly Pipe Mounts, Plow Hoses Run To Front And Terminated For Plow 
Installation, Aero Quip Fittings And Hoses.

Inc.

3 Other 0.0 Buyers Manual Tarp System W/ Standard 7’6”x15” Black Mesh Tarp And Pull 
Bar

625.00$              

4 Western Plows 0.0
Nine foot mild steel  Pro Plus Snow Plow, Quick Mount 2 Attaching System, 
12V Electric Fleet Flex Wiring, E Force Isolation Module, Intensifier Halogen 
Headlamps,  Hand Held Control, Rubber Deflector.

7,355.00$           

5 Other 0.0

Supply & Install Soundoff six (6) Head Amber LED Warning Light System With 
SFLASH Module , Two (2)  Amber Heads Mounted Cab Shield Mount Facing 
Forward With Brush Guards, Two (2)  Heads Mounted To Cab Shield Facing To 
The Side ( 1 per side), Two (2) Amber Heads Surface Mounted In Rear Body 
Post One Per Side. All Heads Will Be Wired To Ford up-fitter switches.

2,697.00$           

6 0.0 -$                     

Total Hours 2.0

Total Aftermarket  Options (list price) 112,634.00$     

5% Total Aftermarket Options Mark-up (5%) -$                    

110 Total Hours x $110 / hour rate 220.00$             

Total Net Aftermarket Options plus Total Labor 112,854.00$     

Trade Allowance
Year Make VIN Description / Mileage Allowance

Total Trade in Allowance -$                     
Comments:

Additional fees / Charges

State of CT Trade in Assessment (Note: Fee is payable to State of CT): -$                     
Dealer Conveyance Fee ($899.00) -$                     

Registration Fee (estimated, actual cost will appear on your final invoice) -$                     
DMV Inspection Fee (as required) -$                     

Customer: Town of Trumbull Total Additional Fees -$                     
FIN Code: QC742

VIN: Total (per unit) 181,405.10$      

Quantity 1 Grand Total (all) 181,405.10$      

-$                     

-$                     

-$                     

This quote valid for 30 days from the date created

Factory order

Prepared by: Gordon Rapp
Fleet Municipal Sales 2026 Ford F-550 CC 9/22/2025

Fleet # 10 parks Ford F550 .. continued

plus ~10% = $ 199,550 request
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White Plains Trail Connection cost justification 

The local match requirement for the White Plains Trail Connection project totals $345,380 (see 

summary attached). The previously approved funding (CIP2022 & 2025) totaled $340,000, 

resulting in an overage of only $5,380. However, we are requesting $50,000 to cover any 

unforeseen changes in scope by the state that may require additional match funding beyond the 

current requirement. 

 

ED #1

243

254



Local Match = $ 345,380

Previous funding approved = $ 340,000

ED# 1
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Econ Dev.

Long Hill

Schoolhouse
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Engineering

Townwide Culverts and

Infrastructure

Inspections and Design
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- 
 

This project funds assessments, inspections, design for the Town's critical bridge and culvert 
infrastructure. This initiative helps identify structural issues, or drainage concerns etc.  

preparation of design plans for targeted reconstruction projects.  

-  

Project Manager: $260/hr 

Project Engineer: $165/hr 

Assistant Engineer: $135/hr 

Draftsperson: $140/hr 

Project Environmental Scientist: $195/hr 

Environmental Scientist: $125/hr 

Clerical: $95/hr 

 

The department will utilize the on-call engineering contract to perform structural assessments, 
design services, construction documents, environmental permitting, and site evaluations as 

during inspections. 

Costs will be determined using the existing on-call contract rates and procured in accordance with 

(Not to Exceed). 

Engineering # 1
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Engineering

Culvert Construction

255

266



Eng# 2

continued next page ..
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Eng# 2

Total = $ 950,000 (rounded)

Dept request $ 200,000

The total project cost is estimated at $950,000. The Department is requesting $200,000 in new

funding; the remaining funds are available from prior year allocations.
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Engineering

Daniels Farm Road

Drainage

(design)
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Engineering # 3
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Request

$ 200,000
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Engineering

Lower Nichols

Drainage
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Engineering

Old Town and Quarry

Rd Traffic Signal
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Engineering # 4
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Request =

$ 250,000

285

296



286

297



Other

PD - Bidirectional

Amplifier (BDA) radio
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This document may contain proprietary information and is classified as “Northeastern Communications, Inc. – Proprietary and 
Confidential”.   Distribution to third parties without permission restricted. Northeastern Communications, Inc., dba NorcomCT Page 1 of 2 

Budgetary Quotation: C132035 

Prepared For:   
Assistant Chief Byrnes 
Trumbull Police 
Trumbull, Connecticut 
gbyrnes@trumbull-ct.gov 

 Prepared By:   Richard Cihkey RCihkey@NorcomCT.com 
Doug Fuchs dfuchs@norcomct.com  

 Date:   June 25, 2025 

BDA-DAS System for Trumbull Police Frequency at the Trumbull High School $39,510.04 

Overview  
The Trumbull Police Department utilizes a system known as a “Bidirectional Amplifier” or BDA with a “Distributed 
Antenna System” or DAS to achieve two-way radio communications within the Trumbull High School which is 
located at 72 Strobel Road in Trumbull. 

This system is required as the Trumbull Police portable radios do not have sufficient coverage within the high school 
building, absent a system which amplifies the existing outside radio signal. 

The existing BDA radio has failed and police radio coverage within the school has degraded or is nonexistent and is 
in need of replacement.  The original and current system was installed in 2011 and is out of support.   

Norcom is offering this budgetary proposal to replace the existing BDA Radio and Donor Antenna System at the high 
school.  Most, if not all, of the existing in-building antenna system will be reused providing that it is intact.  Any in-
building antennas which need to be replaced will be done on a as needed basis only.   

Norcom Responsibilities:  
• Install one (1) exterior donor Yagi antenna system on the exterior antenna rail.
• Install one (1) Fiplex 700/800 BDA with integrated NFPA 24-hour battery backup
• Ground all equipment per Motorola R56 installation standards and NEC electrical requirements
• Optimize and balance system performance
• Perform final coverage testing and document all signal strength, BER, and DAQ readings into final

acceptance report. Provide As-Built documentation drawings to customer
• Perform ATP (Acceptance Test Plan) with customer
• Installation work to be performed and supervised by Motorola ETA R56 certified installation

technicians, OSHA 10 certified and CT V6 licensed antenna system installers

Other # 1

request = $ 40,000
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This document may contain proprietary information and is classified as “Northeastern Communications, Inc. – Proprietary and 
Confidential”.   Distribution to third parties without permission restricted. Northeastern Communications, Inc., dba NorcomCT Page 2 of 2 

Budgetary Quotation: C132035 

Customer Responsibilities: 
• Provide access to all spaces necessary for the installation of DAS, network, or alarm cabling.
• Customer to obtain approval for the installation of the BDA/DAS system from the high school
• Customer to provides suitable mounting location for wall mounted equipment cabinets.
• Customer provides one 20-amp 120-volt AC power circuit to BDA location terminated in a NEMA 5-20

duplexed outlet.
• Establish maintenance plan including an annual inspection and preventative maintenance

o Option Post installation services
Annual inspection and PM $1,250.00 (per PM)

Terms:  Net 30 Days 
Delivery:  8 – 12 Weeks  
Price Validity:  15 Days 
Warranty: Labor - 90 Days Normal Business Hours 
  Fiplex Equipment – Five-Year Depot Warranty as Quoted 

Limit of Liability: 
Northeastern Communications, Inc., dba NorcomCT will not be liable for any damages, including any lost profits, lost savings, loss of life or other 
incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use or inability to use this product, even if Northeastern Communications, Inc. or its 
employee has been advised of the possibility of such damages, or for any claim by any other party.   Northeastern Communications, Inc. will have 
its liability limited to the repair or replacement of the supplied original equipment or program diskette, associated publication and any part or 
parts of the product or system purchased for the period of the warranty.  Northeastern Communications, Inc. shall not be liable for any delays or 
failures in performance resulting from acts beyond its reasonable control including, without limitation, acts of God, terrorist acts, shortage of 
supply, a manufacturer’s inability to deliver or produce the good or service,  breakdowns or malfunctions, interruptions or malfunction of 
computer facilities, or loss of data due to power failures or mechanical difficulties with information storage or retrieval systems, labor difficulties, 
war, or civil unrest. 
Applicable Sales Tax and Shipping Will Be Added. 
 

Pricing, Descriptions, Quantities, Conditions and Terms have been read and accepted. 

Quotation Accepted By:  _____________________________________   Title ____________________   Date:  ________________ 
(Signature of Authorizing Person) 
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Cost Justification - WPCA Pump Station and Sewer System Evaluation  and 
Preliminary Design

This project funds an evaluation of the Town's pump stations and sewer infrastructure to see 

what condition they're in, how well they're working, and whether they have enough capacity. The 

evaluation will identify problems, capacity issues, and what upgrades are needed based on 

growth, regulatory requirements, and long-term needs. 

The work includes inspecting existing pump stations, analyzing the sewer system's capacity, 

reviewing operations, and creating preliminary designs for needed upgrades. This ensures the 

Town's wastewater system stays reliable, meets regulations, and can handle capacity. 

On-Call Engineering Firm Rates (Bid #6527):

• Project Manager: $260/hr

• Project Engineer: $165/hr

• Assistant Engineer: $135/hr

• Draftsperson: $140/hr

• Project Environmental Scientist: $195/hr

• Environmental Scientist: $125/hr

• Clerical: $95/hr

The department will use the on-call engineering contract for system evaluations, capacity 

analysis, condition assessments, regulatory reviews, and preliminary design work. Priorities for 

upgrades and construction will be set based on what the initial assessment finds. 

Costs will be based on the existing on-call contract rates and follow the Town's purchasing 

policy. All work will stay within the approved project budget (Not to Exceed). 

WPCA

WPCA # 1
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Memo 

Arcadis U.S., Inc., 2240 S. County Trail, Suite 5, East Greenwich, Rhode Island, 401 738 3887, www.arcadis.com 
1/5 

SUBJECT TO 
Wildwood Pump Station Town of Trumbull WPCA 
Confirmation of Existing Conditions and Alternatives Review  William Maurer, PE – Town Engineer 

DATE OUR REF 
September 19, 2025 30115445

The purpose of this memorandum is to document the analyses performed to evaluate three alternatives to 

rehabilitate the Wildwood Pump Station located in Trumbull, Connecticut.  

Existing Conditions  
The Wildwood Pump Station is a wet pit/dry pit, can-style pump station utilizing two constant speed centrifugal 

pumps in a lead/lag configuration. According to pump nameplates, the existing pumps are designed for 420 

gallons per minute (GPM) at 66 feet of total dynamic head (TDH). 

To confirm the existing design capacity of each pump, Arcadis performed drawdown testing at the Wildwood 

Pump Station on May 14, 2025. The drawdown testing involved (1) recording the observed time to fill the wet well 

and pump run time to confirm the flow rate of the pumps and (2) reviewing as-built drawings to determine wet well 

capacity and dimensions. The drawdown testing confirmed that Pump 1 has an average flow of 519 gpm and 

Pump 2 has an average flow of 735 gpm. Arcadis used the observed flow rates from the drawdown testing in 

further analyses to determine recommendations for the pump station rehabilitation. 

Feasibility Review 
Three alternatives were considered for rehabilitation of the Pump Station: 

1. Option 1: Install new submersible pumps in the existing wet well.

2. Option 2: Install a new pre-cast submersible pump station with integral vault structure to replace the

existing dry well.

3. Option 3: Replace the pumps in-kind within the existing dry well and relocate electrical and controls at

grade.

Following discussions with the Town, Option 3 was removed from consideration due to the challenges associated 

with maintaining pumps in the existing configuration. 

For both Options 1 and 2, electrical and control systems will be located above grade in weatherproof enclosures 

beneath a canopy, and the generator will be replaced. Both options will also include new isolation and check 

valves on each pump, a bypass connection, and a flow meter. The recommended pump for both options is the 

Flygt NP 3153 HT (duplex configuration: 1 duty, 1 standby), sized for 750 GPM to maintain a minimum force main 

velocity of 3 feet per second in accordance with TR-16 guidance. At this flow rate, the anticipated TDH required 

by the pump is approximately 67 feet, based on an analysis of the existing record drawings and the results of the 

drawdown testing discussed above. 

Wildwood Pump Station

WPCA # 2
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Trumbull – Wildwood Pump Station Rehabilitation 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

September 19, 2025 

www.arcadis.com 2/5 

Option 1: New Submersible Pumps in Existing Wet Well 
This alternative involves reconfiguring the existing wet well to accommodate new submersible pumps, along with 

installation of new piping, valves, and appurtenances to connect to the existing force main. Review of as-built 

drawings indicates sufficient space for two new submersible centrifugal pumps within the wet well, but insufficient 

space for the required isolation and check valves. Consequently, a separate concrete valve vault (approximately 

10’ x 12’ x 11’ deep) would be constructed to house these components. Locating valves in a separate structure is 

also advantageous due to the corrosive atmosphere in the wet well. 

Construction would require demolition of the entrance to the existing dry pit and filling in the structure to support 

the new valve vault. Additional modifications to the wet well would include: 

• Creating new openings in the top and intermediate slabs for pump maintenance access.

• Installing a baffle wall to improve hydraulic conditions and reduce air entrainment.

• Partially filling the wet well to improve flow toward the pumps and minimize dead spots.

• Creating wall penetrations for piping from each pump to the valve vault.

Benefits:

• Requires less demolition of the dry pit and reuses existing structures.

• Expected to be less costly than constructing a new wet well.

Disadvantages:

• Risks associated with modifying and reusing the existing wet well, including construction challenges and

potential for differential settlement between the wet well and new valve vault.

Figure 1. Option 1 plan view. 
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Trumbull – Wildwood Pump Station Rehabilitation 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

September 19, 2025 

www.arcadis.com 3/5 

Figure 2. Option 1 isometric view. 

Option 2: New Submersible Station with Integral Valve Vault 
This alternative involves demolishing the existing dry pit and installing a new pre-cast concrete combination wet 

well and valve vault structure. The existing wet well would be modified to direct flow to the new structure. This 

approach is consistent with upgrades completed at the Reservoir Avenue and Old Town Road Pump Stations in 

2025. 
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Trumbull – Wildwood Pump Station Rehabilitation 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

September 19, 2025 

www.arcadis.com 4/5 

Figure 3. Option 2 isometric view. 

Benefits:

• Provides a new, integrated wet well and valve vault, minimizing settlement risks.

• Aligns with recent pump station upgrades, facilitating consistent operations and maintenance.

• Offers operational flexibility and potential for additional storage; the existing wet well could be bypassed in

the future if needed.

Disadvantages:

• Requires additional demolition of the existing dry pit.

• Higher construction costs compared to Option 1.

Cost Summary 
For cost comparison, it was assumed that operating and maintenance costs for Options 1 and 2 would be similar. 

The major differences between these two options are summarized below: 

Option 1: 

1. Construction of concrete valve vault structure.

2. Partial demolition of dry-pit and installation of fill where dry-pit does not need to be demolished.

3. Additional piping and fittings associated with connecting pumps to the separate valve vault

4. Modifications to the existing wet well for submersible pump installation, including new openings, fill, and

baffle wall(s).
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Option 2: 

1. Demolition of existing dry-pit

2. Installation of new wet well structure with integral valve vault

3. Modifications to existing wet well to direct flow to new wet well.

The primary cost differences are summarized below: 

Option Estimated Cost of Option Specific Scope 
Items 

Option 1: Install Submersible Pumps in Existing Wet Well $323,000 

Option 2: New Submersible Pump Station $433,000 

Cost Difference (Option 2 - Option 1): $110,000

Estimated total project cost: Approximately $2 million, based on recent bid results for similar projects. 

Recommendation 
While Option 1 presents a modest cost savings (~5% of anticipated total project cost), Option 2 is recommended. 

Option 2 aligns with the design of recently upgraded pump stations, reduces long-term risks, and provides greater 

operational consistency.

Estimated total project cost: Approximately $2 million, based on recent bid results for similar projects.

Option 2 aligns with the design of recently upgraded pump stations, reduces long-term risks, and provides greater 

operational consistency.
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550 Cleveland Avenue North | Saint Paul, MN 55114  
Phone (651) 659-9001 | (800) 972-6364 | Fax (651) 659-1379 | teamAET.com | AA/EEO 

This document shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from American Engineering Testing, Inc. 

REPORT OF CHLORIDE ANALYSIS

Project: Reported To: 
Beardsley Pump Station Connecticut Materials Testing Lab, Inc 

7 Lexington Ave. 

South Norwalk, CT  06854 

Attn: Robin Marshlow 

APS Project No.: P-0040489 Date: February 17, 2025 

INTRODUCTION
This report presents the results of laboratory work performed by our firm on two (2) concrete core 

samples you submitted on January 28, 2025. The scope of our work was limited to documenting the 

water-soluble chloride content of the cores at specified depths in accordance with ASTM C1218. 

TEST RESULTS
Table 1 – Water-Soluble Chloride Content 

By Mass of Sample 

Sample Identification 
Sample 

Depth, in. % ppm (mg/kg) 

#1 0 - ½ 0.017 170

1¾ - 2¼  0.065 650 

3¾ - 4¼  0.051 510 

5¾ - 6¼  0.045 450 

7¾ -8¼  0.007 70 

#2 0 - ½ 0.182 1820

1¾ - 2¼ 0.115 1150

3¾ - 4¼ 0.091 910

5¾ - 6¼ 0.111 1110

7¾ -8¼ 0.176 1760

Sample #1

Sample #2
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Report of Chloride Analysis 
Beardsley Pump Station 
February 17, 2025 
APS Project No. P-0040489 

Page 2 of 2 

TEST PROCEDURES 
Laboratory testing was performed on February 11, 2025, and subsequent dates in accordance with 

ASTM C1218-20, “Standard Test Method for Water-Soluble Chloride in Mortar and Concrete.” The core 

samples were cut at the designated depths, crushed, dried in an oven, and processed to pass a U.S.A. 

Standard Test Sieve No. 20. Results presented in Table 1 are reported on a dry weight 105 °C basis. 

REMARKS
The test sample(s) will be retained for a period of at least sixty days from the date of this report. Unless 

further instructions are received by that time, the sample(s) may be discarded. The test results relate 

only to the sample(s) tested. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 

Sincerely,  
American Engineering Testing 
An AASHTO Accredited Laboratory – Aggregates, Cement & Concrete

Report Prepared by: Report Reviewed by: 

Nick Wahl
Scientist II 
nwahl@teamAET.com 
Work: 651-523-1271 

Kattie Reamer
Scientist II 
kreamer@teamAET.com  
Work: 651-523-1270 
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This document shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from American Engineering Testing, Inc. 

REPORT OF CHLORIDE ANALYSIS

Project: Reported To: 
Chloride-Ion Testing Connecticut Materials Testing Lab, Inc 

7 Lexington Avenue 

South Norwalk, CT  06854 

Attn: Jesus Fanas 

APS Project No.: P-0043032 Date: May 8, 2025

INTRODUCTION
This report presents the results of laboratory work performed by our firm on three (3) concrete core 

samples you submitted on April 22, 2025. The scope of our work was limited to documenting the water-

soluble chloride content of the cores at depths of 0-1, 1-2, 2-3, 3-4, and 4-5 inches in accordance with 

ASTM C1218. 

TEST RESULTS 
Table 1 – Water-Soluble Chloride Content 

By Mass of Sample 

Sample Identification 
Sample 

Depth, in. % ppm (mg/kg) 

1 0 - 1 
1 - 2 
2 - 3 
3 - 4 
4 - 5 

0.067 
0.004 
0.002 
0.002 
0.004 

670 
40 
20 
20 
40 

2 0 - 1 
1 - 2 
2 - 3 
3 - 4 
4 - 5 

0.020 
0.089 
0.087 
0.073 
0.064 

200 
890 
870 
730 
640 

3 0 - 1 
1 - 2 
2 - 3 
3 - 4 
4 - 5 

0.012 
0.004 
0.003 
0.003 
0.003 

120 
40 
30 
30 
30 

Sample #3

Sample #4

Sample #5
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Report of Chloride Analysis 
Chloride-Ion Testing 
May 8, 2025 
APS Project No. P-0043032 

Page 2 of 2 

TEST PROCEDURES 
Laboratory testing was performed on May 5, 2025, and subsequent dates in accordance with ASTM 

C1218-20, “Standard Test Method for Water-Soluble Chloride in Mortar and Concrete.” The core 

samples were cut at the designated depths, crushed, dried in an oven, and processed to pass a U.S.A. 

Standard Test Sieve No. 20. Results presented in Table 1 are reported on a dry weight 105 °C basis. 

REMARKS
The test sample(s) will be retained for a period of at least sixty days from the date of this report. Unless 

further instructions are received by that time, the sample(s) may be discarded. The test results relate 

only to the sample(s) tested. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 

Sincerely,  
American Engineering Testing 
An AASHTO Accredited Laboratory – Aggregates, Cement & Concrete

Report Prepared by: Report Reviewed by: 

Kattie Reamer 
Scientist II 
kreamer@teamAET.com 
Work: 651-523-1270

Nick Wahl 
Scientist II 
nwahl@teamAET.com 
Work: 651-523-1271 
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